
1 of 46 

CAFE FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 4 April 2014 

of Tanjay, Negros Oriental 
 

which includes members from other clans such as: 
 Borromeo 
 Calumpang 
 Banogon 
 Pinili 
 etc 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The print-out is generated from data we encoded into the Database from the MSWord files of 
Rene Capilla Gayo, who did the original research and collation of data of the Cafe lineage, and 
provided the data to us. These were merged with a genealogical database gathered over the years 
from other sources.  
 
Unique in this database is that each individual has been assigned a birth year, which is an 
educated guess based on date interpolation using assumptions of sibling spacing, and child-
bearing years.  Such dates are prefixed by �about�. Where an exact date is known, the birth 

years of the siblings, parents and children are adjusted accordingly.  Still, many of the dates 
may be significantly off, since the order of births of siblings may be inaccurate, and/or 
incomplete. 
 
The Database is a project to trace the inter-relational linkages between major families in the 
Tanjay area, by bloodline and marriage. 
 
This family tree also is viewable in various formats if you click on the website below: 
 
http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&subview=0&pid=6824&g=0 

 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a plus + prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthetized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
6. Where full names are unknown, XXX or other descriptive names are used. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 

id620378005 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 

http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&subview=0&pid=6824&g=0


2 of 46 

<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 
 
Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 
Danny Gil,  4/4/2014 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Descendants of Cafe ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Cafe1 ROOT was born about 1820 in Tanjay. 
  
Child of Cafe ROOT is: 
+ 2 i. Andres2 Cafe, born about 1844. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Andres2 Cafe (Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1844.  He married Nana Hermana Gayo, 
daughter of Gayo ROOT.  She was born about 1846. 
  
Children of Andres Cafe and Nana Gayo are: 
+ 3 i. Marciano Gayo3 Cafe, born about 1870. 
+ 4 ii. Salome Gayo Cafe, born about 1861. 
+ 5 iii. Honorata "Atang" Gayo Cafe, born about 1862. 
 6 iv. Isang Gayo Cafe, born about 1864. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 3.  Marciano Gayo3 Cafe (Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1870.  He married (1) 
AlonzaMa Real.  She was born about 1896.  He married (2) MarcianoWife Villaflores.  She 
was born about 1870. 
  
Child of Marciano Cafe and AlonzaMa Real is: 
+ 7 i. Alfonza Real4 Cafe, born about 1917. 
 
  

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com


3 of 46 

Children of Marciano Cafe and MarcianoWife Villaflores are: 
+ 8 i. Perpetuo "Tohong" Villaflores4 Cafe, born about 1890. 
+ 9 ii. Pedro "Indong" Villaflores Cafe, born about 1891. 
+ 10 iii. Rosario "Sario" Villaflores Cafe, born about 1892. 
+ 11 iv. Remigio "Mio" Villaflores Cafe, born about 1893. 
+ 12 v. Aurelio Villaflores Cafe, born about 1897. 
 
 
 4.  Salome Gayo3 Cafe (Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1861.  She married Rufino 
Borromeo, son of Borromeo ROOT.  He was born about 1858. 
  
Children of Salome Cafe and Rufino Borromeo are: 
+ 13 i. Juan Cafe4 Borromeo, born about 1878. 
+ 14 ii. Fortunato Cafe Borromeo, born about 1882. 
 15 iii. Birata Cafe Borromeo, born about 1884. 
+ 16 iv. Francisco "Iko" Cafe Borromeo, born 1894; died 1973. 
+ 17 v. German Cafe Borromeo, born about 1895. 
 18 vi. Paula Cafe Borromeo, born about 1896. 
+ 19 vii. Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe Borromeo, born about 1899. 
 20 viii. Consolacion Cafe Borromeo, born about 1901. 
 21 ix. Jacoba Cafe Borromeo, born about 1903. 
 22 x. Liberata Cafe Borromeo, born about 1905. 
 23 xi. Regina Cafe Borromeo, born about 1906. 
 
 
 5.  Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe (Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1862.  She 
married Manuel "Aning" Mananquil Calumpang, son of Martin Calumpang and Clara 
Mananquil.  He was born about 1865 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Honorata Cafe and Manuel Calumpang are: 
+ 24 i. Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4 Calumpang, born 1904; died 1976. 
+ 25 ii. Juanita Cafe Calumpang, born about 1898. 
 26 iii. David Cafe Calumpang, born 1902.  He married Carmen Ricardel; born 1912. 
+ 27 iv. Rizalina "Saling" Cafe Calumpang, born 1906 in Tanjay; died 1990 in 

Dumaguete. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 7.  Alfonza Real4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1917.  She 
married Angel Zerna Villaflores, son of AngelPa Villaflores and AngelMa Zerna.  He was born 
about 1915. 
  
Child of Alfonza Cafe and Angel Villaflores is: 
+ 28 i. Rosalinda Cafe5 Villaflores, born about 1950. 
 



4 of 46 

 
 8.  Perpetuo "Tohong" Villaflores4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 
about 1890.  He married Maxima "Imac" Colina.  She was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Perpetuo Cafe and Maxima Colina are: 
 29 i. Delfin Colina5 Cafe, born about 1920. 
 30 ii. Benbenida Colina Cafe, born about 1922.  She married XXX Alojado; born about 

1920. 
 31 iii. Lucresia Colina Cafe, born about 1924. 
 
 
 9.  Pedro "Indong" Villaflores4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 
about 1891.  He married Felomina Agustin.  She was born about 1894. 
  
Children of Pedro Cafe and Felomina Agustin are: 
 32 i. Alfredo Agustin5 Cafe, born about 1920. 
 33 ii. Corazon Agustin Cafe, born about 1922. 
 34 iii. Letty Agustin Cafe, born about 1924. 
 35 iv. Engr Agustin Cafe, born about 1926. 
 
 
 10.  Rosario "Sario" Villaflores4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 
about 1892.  She married Pacifico Rabaya.  He was born about 1894. 
  
Children of Rosario Cafe and Pacifico Rabaya are: 
 36 i. Evangeline Cafe5 Rabaya, born about 1920. 
 37 ii. Catalino Cafe Rabaya, born about 1922. 
 38 iii. Pacifico Jr Rabaya, born about 1924. 
 
 
 11.  Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 
about 1893.  He married Basilasa Dionaldo, daughter of Catalino Dionaldo and Matea Facturan.  
She was born about 1897. 
  
Children of Remigio Cafe and Basilasa Dionaldo are: 
+ 39 i. Juanito "Nitoy"5 Cafe, born about 1915. 
+ 40 ii. Soledad "Soling" Cafe, born about 1917. 
+ 41 iii. Constancio "Tancio" Cafe, born about 1919. 
 42 iv. Filoteo Cafe, born about 1921. 
+ 43 v. Rosita Cafe, born about 1923. 
+ 44 vi. Trinidad "Trinning" Cafe, born about 1925. 
+ 45 vii. Pacita "Pacing" Cafe, born about 1927. 
+ 46 viii. Edmundo "Eddie" Cafe, born about 1929. 
 
 
 



5 of 46 

 12.  Aurelio Villaflores4 Cafe (Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1897.  He married Mercedes Capilla Sarabia, daughter of Telesforo Sarabia and Januaria 
Capilla.  She was born about 1899. 
  
Children of Aurelio Cafe and Mercedes Sarabia are: 
+ 47 i. Beatriz Sarabia5 Cafe, born about 1916. 
+ 48 ii. Magdaleno Sarabia Cafe, born about 1920. 
+ 49 iii. Pedro Sarabia Cafe, born about 1924. 
+ 50 iv. Benedicto Sarabia Cafe, born about 1928. 
+ 51 v. Silvano Sarabia Cafe, born about 1930. 
 52 vi. Benito Sarabia Cafe, born 1934; died 1995. 
 
 
 13.  Juan Cafe4 Borromeo (Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1878.  He married Ramona Reyes.  She was born 1881, and died 1949. 
  
Child of Juan Borromeo and Ramona Reyes is: 
+ 53 i. Alfredo "Pedong" Reyes5 Borromeo, born 1915; died 1980. 
 
 
 14.  Fortunato Cafe4 Borromeo (Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1882.  He married Isabel Castil.  She was born about 1888. 
  
Children of Fortunato Borromeo and Isabel Castil are: 
 54 i. Jesus Castil5 Borromeo, born about 1910. 
+ 55 ii. Diego Castil Borromeo, born about 1912. 
+ 56 iii. Vicenta "Vicing" Castil Borromeo, born about 1914. 
+ 57 iv. Leonila "Leling" Castil Borromeo, born about 1916. 
 58 v. Paz Castil Borromeo, born about 1918. 
+ 59 vi. Valentin Castil Borromeo, born 1921. 
 
 16.  Francisco "Iko" Cafe4 Borromeo (Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was 
born 1894, and died 1973.  He married Francisca Pileo.  She was born 1893, and died 1973. 
  
Children of Francisco Borromeo and Francisca Pileo are: 
+ 60 i. Jaime Pileo5 Borromeo, born about 1917. 
+ 61 ii. Epifanio Pileo Borromeo, born about 1918. 
+ 62 iii. Purita Pileo Borromeo, born about 1920. 
+ 63 iv. Maria Clara "Laling" Pileo Borromeo, born about 1922. 
+ 64 v. Solomon Pileo Borromeo, born 1923; died 2005. 
+ 65 vi. Juan de Dios Pileo Borromeo, born about 1924. 
 66 vii. Victoria Pileo Borromeo, born about 1926. 
+ 67 viii. Basilica Pileo Borromeo, born about 1927. 
+ 68 ix. Victor Pileo Borromeo, born about 1929. 
+ 69 x. Paulino Pileo Borromeo, born about 1931. 
 70 xi. Josefa Pileo Borromeo, born 1933; died 2004. 



6 of 46 

 
 17.  German Cafe4 Borromeo (Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1895.  He married Ynocenta Reyes.  She was born about 1895. 
  
Children of German Borromeo and Ynocenta Reyes are: 
+ 71 i. Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, born about 1913. 
+ 72 ii. Restituto "Totong" Reyes Borromeo, born about 1915. 
+ 73 iii. Esperidion "Edion" Reyes Borromeo, born 1916 in Tanjay; died 1984 in 

Dumaguete. 
+ 74 iv. Epigenia "Piniang" Reyes Borromeo, born about 1919. 
+ 75 v. Godofredo "Godong" Reyes Borromeo, born 1923; died 2003. 
 76 vi. Feliza Reyes Borromeo, born about 1925. 
 77 vii. Leopoldo Reyes Borromeo, born about 1927. 
 
 
 19.  Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe4 Borromeo (Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was 
born about 1899.  She married Patricio Derayunan.  He was born about 1897. 
  
Children of Escolastica Borromeo and Patricio Derayunan are: 
+ 78 i. Remedios Borromeo5 Derayunan, born about 1930. 
+ 79 ii. Soledad Borromeo Derayunan, born about 1932. 
+ 80 iii. Berting/Carlos Borromeo Derayunan, born about 1934. 
+ 81 iv. Cardina Borromeo Derayunan, born about 1936. 
 
 
 24.  Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4 Calumpang (Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born 1904, and died 1976.  He married Rosela C. Cadavid.  She was born about 
1904. 
  
Children of Sotero Calumpang and Rosela Cadavid are: 
+ 82 i. Adela C.5 Calumpang, born about 1924. 
+ 83 ii. Osias C. Calumpang, born about 1926. 
+ 84 iii. Abraham C. Calumpang, born about 1928. 
+ 85 iv. Gloria C. Calumpang, born about 1930. 
 86 v. Nelly C. Calumpang, born about 1932.  She married Tinnie Catacutan; born about 

1930. 
+ 87 vi. Editha C. Calumpang, born about 1934. 
+ 88 vii. Rogelio C. Calumpang, born about 1936. 
+ 89 viii. Elsa C. Calumpang, born about 1938. 
 
 25.  Juanita Cafe4 Calumpang (Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was 
born about 1898.  She married Cesar Ang.  He was born about 1896. 
  
Children of Juanita Calumpang and Cesar Ang are: 
 90 i. Elisa "Lis" Calumpang5 Ang, born about 1928.  She married Apollo Flordeliz; 

born about 1926. 



7 of 46 

 91 ii. Lucena Calumpang Ang, born about 1930.  She married XXX Lim; born about 
1928. 

 92 iii. Loreta Calumpang Ang, born about 1930. 
 
 
 27.  Rizalina "Saling" Cafe4 Calumpang (Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born 1906 in Tanjay, and died 1990 in Dumaguete.  She married Fructuso Sr 
Montesa.  He was born 1901 in Bais, and died 1971 in Bais. 
  
Children of Rizalina Calumpang and Fructuso Montesa are: 
+ 93 i. Michael "Mike" Calumpang Sr5 Montesa, born 1929 in Bais; died 2004 in Bais. 
+ 94 ii. Belen Calumpang Montesa, born 1931 in Bais; died 2004 in Toronto. 
 95 iii. Fructuso Jr Montesa, born about 1933.  He married Baby Bolado; born about 

1935. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 28.  Rosalinda Cafe5 Villaflores (Alfonza Real4 Cafe, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1950.  She married Juanito San Pedro Lizarondo, son of 
ElwynGrandpa Lizarando and ElwynGrandMa YYY.  He was born about 1948. 
  
Children of Rosalinda Villaflores and Juanito Lizarondo are: 
 96 i. Elwyn6 Lizarondo, born 1974. 
 97 ii. Sis1 Lizarondo, born about 1976. 
 98 iii. Sis2 Lizarondo, born about 1978. 
 99 iv. Bro1 Lizarondo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 39.  Juanito "Nitoy"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1915.  He married Purificacion "Puri" Furbeyre.  She was born about 
1917. 
  
Child of Juanito Cafe and Purificacion Furbeyre is: 
 100 i. Bobby "Bob"6 Cafe, born about 1940. 
 
 
 40.  Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1917.  She married Feliciso Pedrosa.  He was born about 1915. 
  
Children of Soledad Cafe and Feliciso Pedrosa are: 
+ 101 i. Eduardo "Ed"6 Pedrosa, born about 1940. 
+ 102 ii. Rolando "Rolly" Pedrosa, born about 1942. 
+ 103 iii. Judith Pedrosa, born about 1944. 
 
 



8 of 46 

 41.  Constancio "Tancio"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1919.  He married Juliana "Julie" Ego-ogan.  She was born about 
1921. 
  
Children of Constancio Cafe and Juliana Ego-ogan are: 
+ 104 i. Wilson6 Cafe, born about 1944. 
+ 105 ii. Editha Cafe, born about 1946. 
+ 106 iii. Ruth Cafe, born about 1948. 
+ 107 iv. Josephine Cafe, born about 1950. 
 
 
 43.  Rosita5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was 
born about 1923.  She married Ramon Binauro.  He was born about 1921. 
  
Child of Rosita Cafe and Ramon Binauro is: 
 108 i. Gabriel6 Binauro, born about 1946. 
 
 
 44.  Trinidad "Trinning"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1925.  She married Filoteo "Toto" Alpuerto.  He was born about 
1923. 
  
Children of Trinidad Cafe and Filoteo Alpuerto are: 
+ 109 i. Deb6 Alpuerto, born about 1950. 
+ 110 ii. Franco Alpuerto, born about 1952. 
+ 111 iii. Elmer Alpuerto, born about 1954. 
 112 iv. Gratehito "Roy" Alpuerto, born about 1956. 
+ 113 v. Janette "Diane" Alpuerto, born about 1958. 
 
 
 45.  Pacita "Pacing"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1927.  She married Poincare "Poing" Alilaen.  He was born about 1925. 
  
Children of Pacita Cafe and Poincare Alilaen are: 
+ 114 i. Phoebe6 Alilaen, born about 1951. 
+ 115 ii. Margarita "Jenny" Alilaen, born about 1953. 
 116 iii. Teresita Bituan "Maya" Alilaen, born about 1955. 
+ 117 iv. Poincare Jr Alilaen, born about 1957. 
 
 
 46.  Edmundo "Eddie"5 Cafe (Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1929.  He married Aida Esler.  She was born about 1931. 
  
Children of Edmundo Cafe and Aida Esler are: 
+ 118 i. Miriam6 Cafe, born about 1954. 
+ 119 ii. Michael Cafe, born about 1956. 



9 of 46 

+ 120 iii. Ray Cafe, born about 1958. 
 121 iv. Aidelyn Cafe, born about 1960.  She married Jerome Michael; born about 1958. 
 
 
 47.  Beatriz Sarabia5 Cafe (Aurelio Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) 
was born about 1916.  She married Francisco Catacutan.  He was born about 1914. 
  
Children of Beatriz Cafe and Francisco Catacutan are: 
 122 i. Carmelito "Meling" Cafe6 Catacutan, born 1935; died 1969.  He married Pelagia 

Real; born about 1937. 
 123 ii. Glenda "Linda" Cafe Catacutan, born about 1937.  She married (1) Jesus Toledo; 

born about 1935.  She married (2) Restituto Anfone; born about 1940. 
 124 iii. Lily Cafe Catacutan, born about 1943.  She married Arcadio "Cading" Docusin; 

born about 1941. 
 125 iv. Franco Cafe Catacutan, born about 1945.  He married Leotilde Rodriguez; born 

about 1947. 
 126 v. Joel Cafe Catacutan, born about 1947.  He married Angeles YYY; born about 

1949. 
 127 vi. Mary Ann Cafe Catacutan, born about 1948.  She married XXX Delada; born 

about 1946. 
 128 vii. Henry Cafe Catacutan, born about 1950.  He married XXX Credo; born about 

1948. 
 129 viii. Danilo "Danny" Cafe Catacutan, born about 1951.  He married Lilit YYY; born 

about 1953. 
 130 ix. Narito Cafe Catacutan, born about 1953.  He married Adie Maputi; born about 

1955. 
 131 x. Nancy Cafe Catacutan, born about 1955. 
 
 
 48.  Magdaleno Sarabia5 Cafe (Aurelio Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1920.  He married Paula Tirol.  She was born about 1922. 
  
Children of Magdaleno Cafe and Paula Tirol are: 
 132 i. Marcelita Tirol6 Cafe, born about 1950.  She married Boy Pascual; born about 

1948. 
 133 ii. Vivian Tirol Cafe, born about 1952.  She married Larry Fortuna; born about 1950. 
 134 iii. Helen Tirol Cafe, born about 1954. 
 135 iv. Madaleno Jr Tirol Cafe, born about 1956.  He married Darlene YYY; born about 

1958. 
 
 49.  Pedro Sarabia5 Cafe (Aurelio Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was 
born about 1924.  He married Hilaria Barrera.  She was born about 1928. 
  
Children of Pedro Cafe and Hilaria Barrera are: 
 136 i. Josephine "Jin-jin" Barrera6 Cafe, born about 1950.  She married Renato 

Pudangao; born about 1948. 



10 of 46 

 137 ii. Jonah Barrera Cafe, born about 1952.  She married Edwin Gader; born about 
1950. 

 138 iii. Peter Barrera Cafe, born about 1954. 
 139 iv. Judy Barrera Cafe, born about 1956. 
 
 
 50.  Benedicto Sarabia5 Cafe (Aurelio Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) 
was born about 1928.  He married Felicisima Maraña.  She was born about 1930. 
  
Children of Benedicto Cafe and Felicisima Maraña are: 
 140 i. Melodenia Maraña

6 Cafe, born about 1954.  She married Isagani Ramirez; born 
about 1952. 

 141 ii. Laramie Maraña Cafe, born about 1956.  She married Diosdado "Donglo" Areza; 
born about 1954. 

 142 iii. Everona Maraña Cafe, born about 1958. 
 143 iv. Jesus Maraña Cafe, born about 1960.  He married Alona Cueco; born about 1962. 
 
 
 51.  Silvano Sarabia5 Cafe (Aurelio Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) 
was born about 1930.  He married Corazon Villacampa.  She was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Silvano Cafe and Corazon Villacampa are: 
 144 i. Antonio "Tony" Villacampa6 Cafe, born about 1956.  She married Genedesa 

Gumapon; born about 1968. 
 145 ii. Maristela "Maris" Villacampa Cafe, born about 1958.  She married Jones Riviro; 

born about 1956. 
 146 iii. Venerando Villacampa Cafe, born about 1960.  He married Myrafe Torres; born 

about 1962. 
 147 iv. Silvano Dionisio Villacampa Cafe, born about 1962. 
 148 v. Lemuel Villacampa Cafe, born about 1964. 
 
 
 53.  Alfredo "Pedong" Reyes5 Borromeo (Juan Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born 1915, and died 1980.  He married Balen Solis.  She was born about 1916. 
  
Children of Alfredo Borromeo and Balen Solis are: 
 149 i. Windelino Solis6 Borromeo, born 1938; died 1973. 
 150 ii. Salud Solis Borromeo, born about 1939. 
 151 iii. Donald "Boy" Solis Borromeo, born about 1940. 
 152 iv. Marlene Solis Borromeo, born about 1942. 
 153 v. Alma "Bobby" Solis Borromeo, born about 1946. 
 154 vi. Rico Solis Borromeo, born about 1948. 
 155 vii. Arnold Solis Borromeo, born about 1950. 
 156 viii. Audi Solis Borromeo, born about 1952. 
 157 ix. Joselito "Joy" Solis Borromeo, born about 1954. 
 



11 of 46 

 
 55.  Diego Castil5 Borromeo (Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) 
was born about 1912.  He married (2) Julieta "Olit" Ybañez.  She was born about 1915. 
  
Child of Diego Castil Borromeo is: 
+ 158 i. Agustin "Osting"6 Borromeo, born about 1938. 
 
 
 56.  Vicenta "Vicing" Castil5 Borromeo (Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1914.  She married Trifilo Singco.  He was born about 1912. 
  
Children of Vicenta Borromeo and Trifilo Singco are: 
 159 i. Rogelio Borromeo6 Singco, born about 1938. 
 160 ii. Aristotle Borromeo Singco, born about 1940. 
 161 iii. Estela Borromeo Singco, born about 1942.  She married Tony Torres; born about 

1958. 
 162 iv. Jean Borromeo Singco, born about 1944. 
 163 v. Shirley Borromeo Singco, born about 1946. 
 164 vi. Boy Borromeo Singco, born about 1948. 
 165 vii. Tirifilo Jr Borromeo Singco, born about 1950. 
 
 
 57.  Leonila "Leling" Castil5 Borromeo (Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1916.  She married Leo Reyes.  He was born about 1914. 
  
Children of Leonila Borromeo and Leo Reyes are: 
 166 i. Edgar Borromeo6 Reyes, born about 1940. 
 167 ii. Policarpio Borromeo Reyes, born about 1942. 
 168 iii. Carmenchu Borromeo Reyes, born about 1944. 
 169 iv. Marilen Borromeo Reyes, born about 1946. 
 170 v. Marilou Borromeo Reyes, born about 1948. 
 
 
 59.  Valentin Castil5 Borromeo (Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born 1921.  He married Leonila Catacutan.  She was born 1920. 
  
Children of Valentin Borromeo and Leonila Catacutan are: 
+ 171 i. Noel Catacutan6 Borromeo, born 1956. 
+ 172 ii. Maria Jena Catacutan Borromeo, born 1958. 
+ 173 iii. Vanilo Catacutan Borromeo, born 1960. 
 
 
 60.  Jaime Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1917.  He married Sulficia de Castro.  She was born about 1924. 
  
 



12 of 46 

Children of Jaime Borromeo and Sulficia de Castro are: 
+ 174 i. Andrian de Castro6 Borromeo, born about 1948. 
+ 175 ii. Carlos de Castro Borromeo, born about 1950. 
 176 iii. Sofia "Marichu" de Castro Borromeo, born about 1952.  She married Sergs 

Leonano; born about 1950. 
 177 iv. Linda de Castro Borromeo, born about 1954. 
+ 178 v. Emmanuel de Castro Borromeo, born about 1956. 
 179 vi. Ausencia de Castro Borromeo, born about 1958. 
 180 vii. Aurora de Castro Borromeo, born about 1960. 
 181 viii. Socorro de Castro Borromeo, born about 1962. 
 
 
 61.  Epifanio Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1918.  He married Pacita Ardeña.  She was born about 1920. 
  
Children of Epifanio Borromeo and Pacita Ardeña are: 
 182 i. Joseph "Joven" Marvin Ardeña

6 Borromeo, born about 1947.  He married Maria 
Victoria "Marivic" Reyes; born about 1949. 

 183 ii. Leo Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1949.  He married Haine Alicante; born about 
1951. 

+ 184 iii. Priscilla Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1951. 
 185 iv. Nilo Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1952. 
 186 v. Epifanio Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1954. 
 187 vi. Romualdo Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1956.  He married Leonila Quinilitan; 

born about 1958. 
 188 vii. Camilo Ardeña Borromeo, born about 1958. 
 
 
 62.  Purita Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1920.  She married Evaristo Cañada.  He was born about 1921. 
  
Child of Purita Borromeo and Evaristo Cañada is: 
+ 189 i. Marlon Borromeo6 Cañada, born about 1947. 
 
 
 63.  Maria Clara "Laling" Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1922.  She married Bernard Serio.  He was born about 
1920. 
  
Children of Maria Borromeo and Bernard Serio are: 
 190 i. Kathleen Borromeo6 Serio, born about 1950. 
 191 ii. Melchor Borromeo Serio, born about 1952. 
+ 192 iii. Mario Borromeo Serio, born about 1955. 
 193 iv. Michelle Borromeo Serio, born about 1957. 
 
 



13 of 46 

 64.  Solomon Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born 1923, and died 2005.  He married Juia Burgos.  She was born about 1925. 
  
Children of Solomon Borromeo and Juia Burgos are: 
+ 194 i. Jose "Jojo" Burgos6 Borromeo, born about 1950. 
+ 195 ii. Franco Burgos Borromeo, born about 1952. 
+ 196 iii. Zenaida Burgos Borromeo, born about 1954. 
+ 197 iv. Lorna Burgos Borromeo, born about 1956. 
 
 
 65.  Juan de Dios Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1924.  He married Maria Fontelo.  She was born about 1926. 
  
Children of Juan Borromeo and Maria Fontelo are: 
+ 198 i. Grace Fontelo6 Borromeo, born about 1950. 
+ 199 ii. Edwin Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1952. 
 200 iii. Maria Lucia Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1954.  She married Benjie Stevenson; 

born about 1952 in Australia. 
 201 iv. Armando Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1956. 
 202 v. Marissa Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1958. 
 203 vi. Juan Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1959. 
 204 vii. Raymundo Borromeo, born about 1960. 
 205 viii. Jose Froilan Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1962. 
 206 ix. Annabelle Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1964. 
+ 207 x. Cipriano "Nonet" Fontelo Borromeo, born about 1966. 
 
 
 67.  Basilica Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1927.  She married Teodoro "Doro" Tirol.  He was born about 1930. 
  
Child of Basilica Borromeo and Teodoro Tirol is: 
+ 208 i. Maria Theresa Borromeo6 Tirol, born about 1956. 
 
 
 68.  Victor Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1929.  He married Anita Villegas.  She was born about 1935. 
  
Children of Victor Borromeo and Anita Villegas are: 
 209 i. Cresilda Villegas6 Borromeo, born about 1958. 
 210 ii. Brenda Villegas Borromeo, born about 1960. 
 211 iii. Victor "Jovic" Jr Villegas Borromeo, born about 1962. 
 212 iv. Marsha Villegas Borromeo, born about 1964. 
 
 69.  Paulino Pileo5 Borromeo (Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1931.  He married Apolonia "Nianing" Diago.  She was born about 
1937. 



14 of 46 

  
Children of Paulino Borromeo and Apolonia Diago are: 
 213 i. Vivian Diago6 Borromeo, born about 1959. 
+ 214 ii. Rolando Diago Borromeo, born about 1960. 
+ 215 iii. Maria Lourdes Diago Borromeo, born about 1962. 
+ 216 iv. Rodrigo Diago Borromeo, born about 1964. 
 217 v. Belarmino Diago Borromeo, born about 1965. 
 218 vi. Gina Diago Borromeo, born about 1967. 
 219 vii. Ariston Diago Borromeo, born about 1969. 
 220 viii. Benito "Bruce" Diago Borromeo, born about 1970. 
 
 
 71.  Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo (German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 
ROOT) was born about 1913.  She married Deogracias Teves Pinili.  He was born about 1912. 
  
Children of Beatriz Borromeo and Deogracias Pinili are: 
+ 221 i. Arturo Borromeo6 Pinili, born about 1937. 
+ 222 ii. Socorro Borromeo Pinili, born about 1938. 
+ 223 iii. Pilaroca "Jing" Borromeo Pinili, born about 1939. 
+ 224 iv. Rosemarie Borromeo Pinili, born about 1941. 
+ 225 v. Teresita "Babe" Borromeo Pinili, born about 1943. 
 
 
 72.  Restituto "Totong" Reyes5 Borromeo (German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1915.  He married Cristina Avila.  She was born 1919. 
  
Children of Restituto Borromeo and Cristina Avila are: 
+ 226 i. Isabel "Lulu" Avila6 Borromeo, born 1937 in Tanjay. 
+ 227 ii. Rene Avila Borromeo, born 1939. 
+ 228 iii. Virginia "Virgie" Avila Borromeo, born 1941. 
+ 229 iv. Raul Avila Borromeo, born 1943 in Tanjay. 
+ 230 v. Grace Elena Avila Borromeo, born 1951. 
 231 vi. Maria Cristina Avila Borromeo, born 1952. 
+ 232 vii. Restituto Avila Borromeo, born about 1954. 
 
 73.  Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5 Borromeo (German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1916 in Tanjay, and died 1984 in Dumaguete.  He married Primitiva 
"Preding" Amor Banogon, daughter of Higino Banogon and Francisca Amor.  She was born 
1915 in Tanjay, and died 2007 in Dumaguete. 
  
Children of Esperidion Borromeo and Primitiva Banogon are: 
+ 233 i. Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6 Borromeo, born 1938; died 2007. 
+ 234 ii. Joel Banogon Borromeo, born 1939. 
+ 235 iii. Hector Banogon Borromeo, born 1940; died 2008. 
+ 236 iv. Douglas "Landy" Banogon Borromeo, born 1944. 
 237 v. Josephine "Pinky" Banogon Borromeo, born 1949. 



15 of 46 

 
 
 74.  Epigenia "Piniang" Reyes5 Borromeo (German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1919.  She married Sancho Espinas.  He was born about 1917. 
  
Children of Epigenia Borromeo and Sancho Espinas are: 
+ 238 i. Heidi Borromeo6 Espinas, born about 1944. 
+ 239 ii. Dennis Borromeo Espinas, born about 1946. 
+ 240 iii. Norman "Joji" Borromeo Espinas, born about 1948. 
 
 
 75.  Godofredo "Godong" Reyes5 Borromeo (German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1923, and died 2003.  He married Segundina "Onding" Cafe Real, 
daughter of Apolonio Real and Rufina Cafe.  She was born 1922. 
  
Children of Godofredo Borromeo and Segundina Real are: 
+ 241 i. Elwyn Real6 Borromeo, born 1949. 
 242 ii. Cynthia "Chin-chin" Real Borromeo, born 1953. 
+ 243 iii. Luigino "Gino" Real Borromeo, born 1956. 
 244 iv. Ralph Real Borromeo, born 1960.  He married Ester Torres; born about 1962. 
+ 245 v. Carlo Real Borromeo, born 1962. 
+ 246 vi. Glenn Real Borromeo, born 1965. 
 
 
 78.  Remedios Borromeo5 Derayunan (Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe4 Borromeo, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1930.  She married Normando Viazon.  He was 
born about 1928. 
  
Children of Remedios Derayunan and Normando Viazon are: 
 247 i. Vilmer Derayunan6 Viazon, born about 1955. 
 248 ii. Norilyn Derayunan Viazon, born about 1957. 
 249 iii. Hermie Derayunan Viazon, born about 1959. 
 250 iv. Concepcion Derayunan Viazon, born about 1961. 
 251 v. Junafe Derayunan Viazon, born about 1962. 
 252 vi. Junior Derayunan Viazon, born about 1964. 
 253 vii. Imelda Derayunan Viazon, born about 1966. 
 
 
 79.  Soledad Borromeo5 Derayunan (Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe4 Borromeo, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1932.  She married Gaudioso Balicoco.  He was 
born about 1930. 
  
Children of Soledad Derayunan and Gaudioso Balicoco are: 
 254 i. Virgie Derayunan6 Balicoco, born about 1950. 
 255 ii. Marissa Derayunan Balicoco, born about 1952. 
 256 iii. Emily Derayunan Balicoco, born about 1954. 



16 of 46 

 257 iv. Mary Gold Derayunan Balicoco, born about 1956. 
 258 v. Mary Pearl Derayunan Balicoco, born about 1958. 
 
 
 80.  Berting/Carlos Borromeo5 Derayunan (Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe4 Borromeo, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  He married Rebecca Derayunan.  She 
was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Berting/Carlos Derayunan and Rebecca Derayunan are: 
 259 i. Rosenda6 Derayunan, born about 1961. 
 260 ii. Pablito Derayunan, born about 1963. 
 261 iii. Gino Derayunan, born about 1965. 
 262 iv. Adolfo Derayunan, born about 1967. 
 
 
 81.  Cardina Borromeo5 Derayunan (Escolastica "Tikay" Cafe4 Borromeo, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  She married Restituto Cinco.  He was born 
about 1934. 
  
Children of Cardina Derayunan and Restituto Cinco are: 
 263 i. Emmanuel Derayunan6 Cinco, born about 1960. 
 264 ii. Rowena Derayunan Cinco, born about 1962. 
 265 iii. Nathaniel Derayunan Cinco, born about 1964. 
 266 iv. Alvin Derayunan Cinco, born about 1966. 
 
 
 82.  Adela C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1924.  She married Eduardo L. Quibal.  He was born about 1922. 
  
Children of Adela Calumpang and Eduardo Quibal are: 
+ 267 i. Maria Clara6 Quibal, born about 1946. 
 268 ii. Maria Nenita Quibal, born about 1948. 
 269 iii. Maria Luisa Quibal, born about 1950. 
 270 iv. Romeo Quibal, born about 1952. 
 271 v. Virgilio Quibal, born about 1954. 
 
 83.  Osias C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1926.  He married Agapita Aguilar.  She was born about 1928. 
  
Children of Osias Calumpang and Agapita Aguilar are: 
 272 i. Edilberto Aguilar6 Calumpang, born about 1952. 
 273 ii. Enricardo Aguilar Calumpang, born about 1954. 
+ 274 iii. Ybeth Gene Yap, born about 1956. 
 275 iv. Ingrid Aguilar Calumpang, born about 1958. 
 276 v. Osias Jr Aguilar Calumpang, born about 1960. 
 277 vi. Emy Aguilar Calumpang, born about 1962. 



17 of 46 

 
 
 84.  Abraham C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1928.  He married Loreta Sienes.  She was born about 
1930. 
  
Children of Abraham Calumpang and Loreta Sienes are: 
 278 i. Annie Sienes6 Calumpang, born about 1952. 
 279 ii. Onald Sienes Calumpang, born about 1954. 
 280 iii. Lowe Sienes Calumpang, born about 1956. 
 281 iv. Abraham Jr Sienes Calumpang, born about 1958. 
 282 v. Albina Sienes Calumpang, born about 1960. 
 283 vi. Meriam Sienes Calumpang, born about 1962. 
 284 vii. Rolando Sienes Calumpang, born about 1964. 
 285 viii. Kevin Sienes Calumpang, born about 1966. 
 286 ix. Noli Sienes Calumpang, born about 1968. 
 
 
 85.  Gloria C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1930.  She married Arturo Briones.  He was born about 1928. 
  
Children of Gloria Calumpang and Arturo Briones are: 
+ 287 i. Arlen Calumpang6 Briones, born about 1955. 
+ 288 ii. Emmanuel Calumpang Briones, born about 1957. 
 289 iii. Nestor Calumpang Briones, born about 1959. 
+ 290 iv. Arturo Jr Calumpang Briones, born about 1961. 
+ 291 v. Elmer Calumpang Briones, born about 1963. 
+ 292 vi. Almar Calumpang Briones, born about 1965. 
 
 
 87.  Editha C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  She married Alberto Baco.  He was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Editha Calumpang and Alberto Baco are: 
+ 293 i. Gilbert6 Baco, born about 1959. 
+ 294 ii. Ricardo Baco, born about 1961. 
+ 295 iii. Romano Baco, born about 1963. 
+ 296 iv. Marco Baco, born about 1965. 
 
 
 88.  Rogelio C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  He married Pepita YYY.  She was born about 1938. 
  
Children of Rogelio Calumpang and Pepita YYY are: 
 297 i. Raymond6 Calumpang, born about 1960. 
 298 ii. Daday Calumpang, born about 1962. 



18 of 46 

 299 iii. Randy Calumpang, born about 1964. 
 300 iv. Evilia Calumpang, born about 1966. 
 301 v. Juden Calumpang, born about 1968. 
 302 vi. Charish Calumpang, born about 1970. 
 303 vii. Dun-don Calumpang, born about 1972. 
 304 viii. Clent Calumpang, born about 1974. 
 
 
 89.  Elsa C.5 Calumpang (Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1938.  She married Abraham Dikit.  He was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Elsa Calumpang and Abraham Dikit are: 
 305 i. Mandy Calumpang6 Dikit, born about 1963. 
 306 ii. Naidy Calumpang Dikit, born about 1965. 
 307 iii. Randy Calumpang Dikit, born about 1967. 
 308 iv. Abraham Jr Calumpang Dikit, born about 1969. 
 309 v. Melody Calumpang Dikit, born about 1971. 
 310 vi. Juliet Calumpang Dikit, born about 1973. 
 
 
 93.  Michael "Mike" Calumpang Sr5 Montesa (Rizalina "Saling" Cafe4 Calumpang, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1929 in Bais, and died 2004 in 
Bais.  He married Maria Presentacion Romero.  She was born about 1931. 
  
Children of Michael Montesa and Maria Romero are: 
 311 i. Michelle6 Montesa, born about 1955. 
 312 ii. Michael Jr Montesa, born about 1957. 
 
 
 94.  Belen Calumpang5 Montesa (Rizalina "Saling" Cafe4 Calumpang, Honorata "Atang" 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1931 in Bais, and died 2004 in Toronto.  She 
married Diogenes Villanueva Sr Baena, son of Antonio Baena and Dolores Villanueva.  He was 
born 1927 in Bais, and died 2011 in Bais. 
  
Children of Belen Montesa and Diogenes Baena are: 
+ 313 i. Diogenes Jr6 Baena, born about 1955. 
+ 314 ii. Imelda Baena, born about 1957. 
 315 iii. Federico Baena, born about 1959. 
 316 iv. Araceli Baena, born about 1961. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 101.  Eduardo "Ed"6 Pedrosa (Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1940.  He married Estrella "Strel" 
Gonzales.  She was born about 1942. 



19 of 46 

  
Children of Eduardo Pedrosa and Estrella Gonzales are: 
 317 i. Stanley "Stan"7 Pedrosa, born about 1966. 
 318 ii. Leilani Pedrosa, born about 1968. 
 319 iii. Ferdinand "Andy" Pedrosa, born about 1970. 
 
 
 102.  Rolando "Rolly"6 Pedrosa (Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1942.  He married Eufemia "Popo" 
Navarro.  She was born about 1944. 
  
Children of Rolando Pedrosa and Eufemia Navarro are: 
+ 320 i. Georgina "Ging"7 Pedrosa, born about 1970. 
+ 321 ii. Deborah Jane Pedrosa, born about 1972. 
+ 322 iii. Rodelio "Dingdong" Pedrosa, born about 1974. 
 323 iv. Darius Ryan "DR" Pedrosa, born about 1976. 
 
 
 103.  Judith6 Pedrosa (Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano 
Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1944.  She married Jose Ortiz.  He was born about 
1942. 
  
Children of Judith Pedrosa and Jose Ortiz are: 
 324 i. Joy7 Ortiz, born about 1966. 
 325 ii. Carmen P. Ortiz, born about 1968. 
 326 iii. Zandro "Dandy" Ortiz, born about 1970. 
 
 
 104.  Wilson6 Cafe (Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1944.  He married Nellie Santos.  She was born about 
1946. 
  
Child of Wilson Cafe and Nellie Santos is: 
+ 327 i. Wilson Jr7 Cafe, born about 1970. 
 
 
 105.  Editha6 Cafe (Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1946.  She married Ross Magsipoc.  He was born about 
1944. 
  
Child of Editha Cafe and Ross Magsipoc is: 
 328 i. Vera7 Magsipoc, born about 1970.  She married Mars Buhayan; born about 1968. 
 
 106.  Ruth6 Cafe (Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1948.  She married Vicente Camero.  He was born about 
1946. 



20 of 46 

  
Children of Ruth Cafe and Vicente Camero are: 
 329 i. Rodelo7 Camero, born about 1973. 
 330 ii. Maricel Camero, born about 1975. 
 
 
 107.  Josephine6 Cafe (Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  She married Roberto "Bob" Callao.  He was born 
about 1948. 
  
Children of Josephine Cafe and Roberto Callao are: 
+ 331 i. Josie7 Callao, born about 1974. 
+ 332 ii. Bobet Callao, born about 1976. 
 
 
 109.  Deb6 Alpuerto (Trinidad "Trinning"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano 
Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  He married Myrla Zozobrado.  She was 
born about 1952. 
  
Children of Deb Alpuerto and Myrla Zozobrado are: 
 333 i. Renair7 Alpuerto, born about 1975. 
 334 ii. Myrbe Alpuerto, born about 1977. 
 335 iii. Dave Alpuerto, born about 1979. 
 
 
 110.  Franco6 Alpuerto (Trinidad "Trinning"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano 
Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1952.  He married Marichu Abiera.  She was 
born about 1954. 
  
Children of Franco Alpuerto and Marichu Abiera are: 
 336 i. Regine Ann7 Alpuerto, born about 1977. 
 337 ii. Anna Melissa Alpuerto, born about 1979. 
 
 
 111.  Elmer6 Alpuerto (Trinidad "Trinning"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano 
Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  He married Edna Caballero.  She was born 
about 1956. 
  
Children of Elmer Alpuerto and Edna Caballero are: 
 338 i. Joemar7 Alpuerto, born about 1980. 
 339 ii. Francis Alpuerto, born about 1982. 
 340 iii. Cris Maureen Alpuerto, born about 1984. 
 
 113.  Janette "Diane"6 Alpuerto (Trinidad "Trinning"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1958.  She married Michael Diorec.  He 
was born about 1957. 



21 of 46 

  
Children of Janette Alpuerto and Michael Diorec are: 
 341 i. Ann Sol7 Diorec, born about 1983. 
 342 ii. Shiza Diorec, born about 1985. 
 
 
 114.  Phoebe6 Alilaen (Pacita "Pacing"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1951.  She married Zosimo Largo.  He was born about 
1949. 
  
Children of Phoebe Alilaen and Zosimo Largo are: 
 343 i. Suzanne7 Largo, born about 1975. 
 344 ii. Henry Largo, born about 1977. 
 
 
 115.  Margarita "Jenny"6 Alilaen (Pacita "Pacing"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1953.  She married Cesar Gloria.  He 
was born about 1951. 
  
Children of Margarita Alilaen and Cesar Gloria are: 
 345 i. Frances7 Gloria, born about 1975. 
 346 ii. Glen Gloria, born about 1977. 
 347 iii. Gerald Gloria, born about 1979. 
 
 
 117.  Poincare Jr6 Alilaen (Pacita "Pacing"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano 
Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1957.  He married Eugenia Ng.  She was born 
about 1959. 
  
Children of Poincare Alilaen and Eugenia Ng are: 
 348 i. Camille7 Alilaen, born about 1983. 
 349 ii. Nicole Alilaen, born about 1985. 
 
 
 118.  Miriam6 Cafe (Edmundo "Eddie"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  She married Jessie Obiso.  He was born about 
1952. 
  
Children of Miriam Cafe and Jessie Obiso are: 
 350 i. Harvey7 Obiso, born about 1977. 
 351 ii. Jezel Mae Obiso, born about 1979. 
 
 
 119.  Michael6 Cafe (Edmundo "Eddie"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1956.  He married Jenalyn Ero.  She was born about 
1958. 



22 of 46 

  
Children of Michael Cafe and Jenalyn Ero are: 
 352 i. Michelyn7 Cafe, born about 1992. 
 353 ii. Jovelyn Cafe, born about 1994. 
 
 
 120.  Ray6 Cafe (Edmundo "Eddie"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, 
Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1958.  He married Evelyn Alcuizar.  She was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Ray Cafe and Evelyn Alcuizar are: 
 354 i. Clarice7 Cafe, born about 1984. 
 355 ii. Nonette Cafe, born about 1986. 
 
 
 158.  Agustin "Osting"6 Borromeo (Diego Castil5, Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1938.  He married Mariness D. Lopez, daughter of Lauro 
Lopez and Maxima Duran.  She was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Agustin Borromeo and Mariness Lopez are: 
 356 i. Cherry Ann L.7 Borromeo, born about 1965. 
 357 ii. Nenen L. Borromeo, born about 1967. 
 358 iii. Tina Marie L. Borromeo, born about 1969. 
 359 iv. Angela L. Borromeo, born about 1971. 
 
 
 171.  Noel Catacutan6 Borromeo (Valentin Castil5, Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1956.  He married Rosa Maria Tipones.  She was born 1956. 
  
Children of Noel Borromeo and Rosa Tipones are: 
 360 i. Noel Tipones II7 Borromeo, born 1983. 
 361 ii. Noel Tipones III Borromeo, born 1984. 
 362 iii. Noel Tipones IV Borromeo, born 1985. 
 363 iv. Crista Marie Tipones Borromeo, born 1986. 
 
 
 172.  Maria Jena Catacutan6 Borromeo (Valentin Castil5, Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1958.  She married Felix Magtajas Contapay.  He was 
born 1960. 
  
Child of Maria Borromeo and Felix Contapay is: 
 364 i. John Paul Borromeo7 Contapay, born 2003. 
 
 
 173.  Vanilo Catacutan6 Borromeo (Valentin Castil5, Fortunato Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1960.  He married Cora Abing.  She was born 1960. 
  



23 of 46 

Children of Vanilo Borromeo and Cora Abing are: 
 365 i. Van Brylle Abing7 Borromeo, born 1986. 
 366 ii. Van Norenjen Abing Borromeo, born 1988. 
 367 iii. Van Conille Abing Borromeo, born 1992. 
 
 
 174.  Andrian de Castro6 Borromeo (Jaime Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1948.  He married Margie YYY.  She was born 
about 1950. 
  
Children of Andrian Borromeo and Margie YYY are: 
 368 i. Andrian Jr7 Borromeo, born about 1976. 
 369 ii. Clarissa Borromeo, born about 1978. 
 370 iii. Arvin Borromeo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 175.  Carlos de Castro6 Borromeo (Jaime Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1950. 
  
Children of Carlos de Castro Borromeo are: 
 371 i. Ressa7 Borromeo, born about 1972. 
 372 ii. Juji Borromeo, born about 1974. 
 
 
 178.  Emmanuel de Castro6 Borromeo (Jaime Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1956. 
  
Children of Emmanuel de Castro Borromeo are: 
 373 i. Sajai7 Borromeo, born about 1980. 
 374 ii. Theodore Borromeo, born about 1982. 
 375 iii. Kyra Borromeo, born about 1984. 
 
 
 184.  Priscilla Ardeña6 Borromeo (Epifanio Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1951.  She married Juanito Engan.  He was born 
about 1949. 
  
Children of Priscilla Borromeo and Juanito Engan are: 
 376 i. Artemis7 Engan, born about 1976. 
 377 ii. Sheila Engan, born about 1979. 
 378 iii. Erwin Engan, born about 1982. 
 
 
 189.  Marlon Borromeo6 Cañada (Purita Pileo5 Borromeo, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1947. 
  



24 of 46 

Children of Marlon Borromeo Cañada are: 
 379 i. Christian7 Cañada, born about 1974. 
 380 ii. Chelswa Cañada, born about 1976. 
 381 iii. Macey Cañada, born about 1978. 
 
 
 192.  Mario Borromeo6 Serio (Maria Clara "Laling" Pileo5 Borromeo, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1955. 
  
Children of Mario Borromeo Serio are: 
 382 i. Jule7 Serio, born about 1981. 
 383 ii. Liana Serio, born about 1983. 
 
 
 194.  Jose "Jojo" Burgos6 Borromeo (Solomon Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  He married Mona Lisa "Mon" Mira.  She 
was born about 1957. 
  
Children of Jose Borromeo and Mona Mira are: 
+ 384 i. Carlo Mira7 Borromeo, born about 1980. 
 385 ii. Agnes Mira Borromeo, born about 1983. 
 
 
 195.  Franco Burgos6 Borromeo (Solomon Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1952.  He married Josephine Real.  She was born 
about 1959. 
  
Children of Franco Borromeo and Josephine Real are: 
 386 i. Christian Real7 Borromeo, born about 1984. 
 387 ii. Gale Real Borromeo, born about 1986. 
 388 iii. Gladys Real Borromeo, born about 1986. 
 
 
 196.  Zenaida Burgos6 Borromeo (Solomon Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  She married Erving Malunda.  He was born 
about 1952. 
  
Children of Zenaida Borromeo and Erving Malunda are: 
+ 389 i. Nathalia "Yayan" Borromeo7 Malunda, born about 1967. 
 390 ii. Chivas Anton Borromeo Malunda, born about 1979. 
 391 iii. Kent Borromeo Malunda, born about 1980. 
 
 
 197.  Lorna Burgos6 Borromeo (Solomon Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1956.  She married Celso "Chu-chu" Aguilar.  He was 
born about 1955. 



25 of 46 

  
Children of Lorna Borromeo and Celso Aguilar are: 
 392 i. Aldwin Borromeo7 Aguilar, born about 1980. 
 393 ii. Francis Borromeo Aguilar, born about 1982. 
 394 iii. Joseph "Jay-jay" Borromeo Aguilar, born about 1985. 
 
 
 198.  Grace Fontelo6 Borromeo (Juan de Dios Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  She married Danilo Imbong.  He was born 
about 1948. 
  
Children of Grace Borromeo and Danilo Imbong are: 
 395 i. Mae Ann Borromeo7 Imbong, born about 1977. 
 396 ii. Janice Borromeo Imbong, born about 1979. 
 397 iii. Marjorie Borromeo Imbong, born about 1981. 
 
 
 199.  Edwin Fontelo6 Borromeo (Juan de Dios Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1952.  He married Marichu Alonso.  She was born 
about 1954. 
  
Children of Edwin Borromeo and Marichu Alonso are: 
 398 i. Jan7 Borromeo, born about 1980. 
 399 ii. Mariche Borromeo, born about 1982. 
 
 
 207.  Cipriano "Nonet" Fontelo6 Borromeo (Juan de Dios Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1966.  He married Josephone Eway.  
She was born about 1966. 
  
Child of Cipriano Borromeo and Josephone Eway is: 
 400 i. Cipriano Jr Eway7 Borromeo, born about 1990. 
 
 
 208.  Maria Theresa Borromeo6 Tirol (Basilica Pileo5 Borromeo, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1956.  She married Eduardo 
Ramirez.  He was born about 1954. 
  
Children of Maria Tirol and Eduardo Ramirez are: 
 401 i. Rey Anton Tirol7 Ramirez, born about 1980. 
 402 ii. Roy Theodore Tirol Ramirez, born about 1982. 
 403 iii. Regina Tirol Ramirez, born about 1984. 
 404 iv. Ralph Tirol Ramirez, born about 1986. 
 
 214.  Rolando Diago6 Borromeo (Paulino Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1960. 



26 of 46 

  
Children of Rolando Diago Borromeo are: 
 405 i. Lyndon7 Borromeo, born about 1983. 
 406 ii. Bevery Borromeo, born about 1985. 
 407 iii. Franz Borromeo, born about 1987. 
 
 
 215.  Maria Lourdes Diago6 Borromeo (Paulino Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1962.  She married XXX Abing.  He was 
born about 1960. 
  
Children of Maria Borromeo and XXX Abing are: 
 408 i. Melvyn7 Abing, born about 1986. 
 409 ii. Maria Abing, born about 1988. 
 410 iii. Esid Abing, born about 1990. 
 
 
 216.  Rodrigo Diago6 Borromeo (Paulino Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1964.  He married XXX Limbaga.  She was born about 
1966. 
  
Children of Rodrigo Borromeo and XXX Limbaga are: 
 411 i. Maria L.7 Borromeo, born about 1988. 
 412 ii. Mark Borromeo, born about 1990. 
 413 iii. Odessa Borromeo, born about 1992. 
 414 iv. Michelle Borromeo, born about 1994. 
 415 v. Rod Borromeo, born about 1996. 
 
 
 221.  Arturo Borromeo6 Pinili (Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1937.  He married Emilie Elayda.  She was 
born about 1938. 
  
Children of Arturo Pinili and Emilie Elayda are: 
 416 i. Mariche Elayda7 Pinili, born about 1962. 
 417 ii. Connie Elayda Pinili, born about 1964. 
 418 iii. Beth Elayda Pinili, born about 1966. 
 419 iv. JM Elayda Pinili, born about 1968. 
 420 v. Maan Elayda Pinili, born about 1970. 
 421 vi. PJ Pinili, born about 1972. 
 
 
 222.  Socorro Borromeo6 Pinili (Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1938.  She married Joseph Wehbi.  He was 
born about 1954. 
  



27 of 46 

Children of Socorro Pinili and Joseph Wehbi are: 
 422 i. Annie Pinili7 Wehbi, born about 1984. 
 423 ii. Anthony Pinili Wehbi, born about 1980. 
 424 iii. Beatrice Pinili Wehbi, born about 1986. 
 425 iv. Joseph Pinili Wehbi, born about 1982. 
 
 
 223.  Pilaroca "Jing" Borromeo6 Pinili (Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1939.  She married Paul Kling.  He 
was born about 1956. 
  
Child of Pilaroca Pinili and Paul Kling is: 
 426 i. Paul Pinili7 Kling, born about 1983. 
 
 
 224.  Rosemarie Borromeo6 Pinili (Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1941.  She married Fred Feit.  He 
was born about 1958. 
  
Child of Rosemarie Pinili and Fred Feit is: 
 427 i. Matthew Pinili7 Feit, born about 1985. 
 
 
 225.  Teresita "Babe" Borromeo6 Pinili (Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1943.  She married Nido Valencia.  
He was born about 1938. 
  
Children of Teresita Pinili and Nido Valencia are: 
 428 i. Erwyn Pinili7 Valencia, born about 1975. 
 429 ii. Irene Pinili Valencia, born about 1980. 
+ 430 iii. Joseph Pinili Valencia, born about 1982. 
 
 
 226.  Isabel "Lulu" Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1937 in Tanjay.  She married Graciano "Baludoy" 
Banogon, son of Graciano Banogon and Fabiana Genove.  He was born 1936 in Tanjay, and died 
2008 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Isabel Borromeo and Graciano Banogon are: 
+ 431 i. Isabela "Sibel" Borromeo7 Banogon, born about 1954. 
 432 ii. Gracia Nenita Borromeo Banogon, born about 1956. 
 433 iii. Heraclio "Clay" Borromeo Banogon, born about 1958.  He married Cristina 

Carbonel; born about 1960. 
+ 434 iv. Cathlene Marie Borromeo Banogon, born about 1960. 
 
 



28 of 46 

 227.  Rene Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1939.  He married Paz Catacutan.  She was born about 1941. 
  
Children of Rene Borromeo and Paz Catacutan are: 
+ 435 i. Sheila Catacutan7 Borromeo, born about 1967. 
 436 ii. Maria Antonia Catacutan Borromeo, born about 1969. 
+ 437 iii. Jean "Jinjon" Catacutan Borromeo, born about 1971. 
+ 438 iv. Shalinee Catacutan Borromeo, born about 1973. 
 439 v. Rene Boy Catacutan Borromeo, born about 1975. 
 
 
 228.  Virginia "Virgie" Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1941.  She married Ramon Jr Centeno, 
son of Ramon Centeno and XXX Tapia.  He was born 1932. 
  
Children of Virginia Borromeo and Ramon Centeno are: 
 440 i. Butch Borromeo7 Centeno, born 1970. 
+ 441 ii. Valerie Borromeo Centeno, born 1972. 
 442 iii. Ralph Benedict "Bongbong" Borromeo Centeno, born 1976.  He married Cherry 

Ladrigan; born about 1977. 
 
 
 229.  Raul Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, 
Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1943 in Tanjay.  He married Alfia Lopez.  She was born about 
1945 in Bohol. 
  
Children of Raul Borromeo and Alfia Lopez are: 
 443 i. Homer Lopez7 Borromeo, born about 1968. 
+ 444 ii. Angeline Lopez Borromeo, born about 1970. 
+ 445 iii. Aileen Lopez Borromeo, born about 1972. 
 
 
 230.  Grace Elena Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1951.  She married Eduardo "Edward" 
Villaflores Banogon, son of Eusebio Banogon and Felicidad Villaflores.  He was born 1949. 
  
Children of Grace Borromeo and Eduardo Banogon are: 
+ 446 i. Gary Michael Borromeo7 Banogon, born 1980. 
+ 447 ii. Chad Edward Borromeo Banogon, born 1984. 
 
 232.  Restituto Avila6 Borromeo (Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  He married Fatima Magno.  She was born 
about 1956. 
  
Children of Restituto Borromeo and Fatima Magno are: 
 448 i. Maria Fritzie "Peachie" Magno7 Borromeo, born about 1977. 



29 of 46 

+ 449 ii. Ryan Clyde Magno Borromeo, born about 1978. 
 450 iii. Royce Kasey Magno Borromeo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 233.  Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6 Borromeo (Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, German 
Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1938, and died 2007.  He married 
Henrietta Dael.  She was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Esperidion Borromeo and Henrietta Dael are: 
+ 451 i. Bernard Dael7 Borromeo, born about 1964. 
+ 452 ii. Eva Dael Borromeo, born 1966. 
+ 453 iii. Benjamin Jose Dael Borromeo, born 1967. 
+ 454 iv. Sheila Dael Borromeo, born about 1972. 
 
 
 234.  Joel Banogon6 Borromeo (Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1939.  He married Erlinda "Linda" Antonio, daughter of 
Adolfo Antonio and Aurora Bizarra.  She was born 1939. 
  
Children of Joel Borromeo and Erlinda Antonio are: 
 455 i. Maria Yvette Antonio7 Borromeo, born 1968. 
 456 ii. Joel Antonio II Borromeo, born 1973. 
 
 
 235.  Hector Banogon6 Borromeo (Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1940, and died 2008.  He married Socorro 
"Coring" Mercado Mira, daughter of Angel Mira and Felixberta Mercado.  She was born about 
1940. 
  
Child of Hector Borromeo and Socorro Mira is: 
+ 457 i. Belinda "Belay" Mira7 Borromeo, born about 1966. 
 
 
 236.  Douglas "Landy" Banogon6 Borromeo (Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1944.  He married Cecilia Daffon.  She 
was born about 1946. 
  
Children of Douglas Borromeo and Cecilia Daffon are: 
 458 i. Alain Daffon7 Borromeo, born about 1974. 
 459 ii. Douglas Duane Daffon Borromeo, born about 1976. 
 460 iii. Mark Daffon Borromeo, born about 1978. 
 
 
 238.  Heidi Borromeo6 Espinas (Epigenia "Piniang" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1944.  She married Nito Agir.  He 
was born about 1942. 



30 of 46 

  
Children of Heidi Espinas and Nito Agir are: 
 461 i. Gerald Martin Espinas7 Agir, born about 1970. 
 462 ii. Nino Espinas Agir, born about 1972. 
 
 
 239.  Dennis Borromeo6 Espinas (Epigenia "Piniang" Reyes5 Borromeo, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1946.  He married Lorna "Roro" 
Real Samson, daughter of Jose Samson and Catalina Real.  She was born about 1948. 
  
Children of Dennis Espinas and Lorna Samson are: 
 463 i. Tanya Samson7 Espinas, born about 1972. 
 464 ii. Dino Samson Espinas, born about 1974. 
 465 iii. Sebastian Samson Espinas, born about 1976. 
 
 
 240.  Norman "Joji" Borromeo6 Espinas (Epigenia "Piniang" Reyes5 Borromeo, German 
Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1948.  He married Bing 
Flores.  She was born about 1950. 
  
Children of Norman Espinas and Bing Flores are: 
 466 i. Isidore "Cyd" Flores7 Espinas, born about 1975. 
 467 ii. Nadine Flores Espinas, born about 1977. 
 468 iii. Camille Flores Espinas, born about 1979. 
 
 
 241.  Elwyn Real6 Borromeo (Godofredo "Godong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Rufino3, 
Carlos2, Borromeo1 ROOT) was born 1949.  He married Marlina Padillo.  She was born about 
1951. 
  
Children of Elwyn Borromeo and Marlina Padillo are: 
 469 i. Elwyn Padillo7 Borromeo, Jr, born about 1976.  He married Dra Kring Cuizon. 
 470 ii. Tisha Marie Padillo Borromeo, born about 1978.  She married Reinell Catabay. 
 471 iii. Ziegfred Charles Padillo Borromeo, born about 1987. 
 
 
 243.  Luigino "Gino" Real6 Borromeo (Godofredo "Godong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1956.  He married Josefa Antonia 
Limbaga Reyes, daughter of Ludovico Reyes and Desideria Limbaga.  She was born about 1956. 
  
Children of Luigino Borromeo and Josefa Reyes are: 
 472 i. Luigi Reyes7 Borromeo, born 1988. 
 473 ii. Louie Reyes Borromeo, born 1992. 
 
 
 



31 of 46 

 245.  Carlo Real6 Borromeo (Godofredo "Godong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1962.  He married Teresita Alcantara.  She was born 
1962. 
  
Children of Carlo Borromeo and Teresita Alcantara are: 
 474 i. Daphne Marie Alcantara7 Borromeo, born 1990. 
 475 ii. Carl Alcantara Borromeo, born 1991. 
 
 
 246.  Glenn Real6 Borromeo (Godofredo "Godong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1965.  He married Jane Banogon.  She was born about 
1967. 
  
Children of Glenn Borromeo and Jane Banogon are: 
 476 i. Steffi Jane Banogon7 Borromeo, born about 1994. 
 477 ii. Monica Ann Bonogon Borromeo, born about 1996. 
 478 iii. Mary Antenette Banogon Borromeo, born about 1998. 
 
 
 267.  Maria Clara6 Quibal (Adela C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1946.  She married Victorio M. Duran.  He 
was born about 1944. 
  
Children of Maria Quibal and Victorio Duran are: 
+ 479 i. Isagani Q.7 Duran, born about 1970. 
 480 ii. Roque Ivan Q. Duran, born about 1972. 
+ 481 iii. Mae Jasmin Q. Duran, born about 1974. 
 
 
 274.  Ybeth Gene6 Yap (Osias C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" 
Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1956. 
  
Child of Ybeth Gene Yap is: 
 482 i. Alexandra C.7 Yap. 
 
 
 287.  Arlen Calumpang6 Briones (Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata 
"Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1955.  She married Joker Dikit.  He 
was born about 1953. 
  
Children of Arlen Briones and Joker Dikit are: 
 483 i. Jadjad7 Dikit, born about 1980. 
 484 ii. Odie Dikit, born about 1982. 
 485 iii. Aiko Dikit, born about 1984. 
 486 iv. Thirra Marie Dikit, born about 1986. 
 



32 of 46 

 
 288.  Emmanuel Calumpang6 Briones (Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1957.  He married Haide 
YYY.  She was born about 1959. 
  
Children of Emmanuel Briones and Haide YYY are: 
 487 i. Jimboy7 Briones, born about 1985. 
+ 488 ii. Chu-chu Mae Briones, born about 1987. 
 489 iii. Cybel Kate Briones, born about 1989. 
 
 
 290.  Arturo Jr Calumpang6 Briones (Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married 
Lilibeth S. Silva.  She was born about 1963. 
  
Children of Arturo Briones and Lilibeth Silva are: 
 490 i. Jumnamae7 Briones, born about 1987. 
+ 491 ii. JB Briones, born about 1989. 
 
 
 291.  Elmer Calumpang6 Briones (Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata 
"Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1963.  He married Jessa YYY.  She 
was born about 1965. 
  
Children of Elmer Briones and Jessa YYY are: 
 492 i. Anton7 Briones, born about 1990. 
 493 ii. Tanya Briones, born about 1992. 
 494 iii. Aladin Briones, born about 1994. 
 
 
 292.  Almar Calumpang6 Briones (Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata 
"Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  She married Ariel XXX.  He 
was born about 1963. 
  
Child of Almar Briones and Ariel XXX is: 
 495 i. Kirby7 XXX, born about 1990. 
 
 
 293.  Gilbert6 Baco (Editha C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1959. 
  
Children of Gilbert Baco are: 
 496 i. Thea Marie7 Baco, born about 1986. 
 497 ii. Gabriela Baco, born about 1988. 
 
 



33 of 46 

 294.  Ricardo6 Baco (Editha C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1961. 
  
Children of Ricardo Baco are: 
 498 i. Paula7 Baco. 
 499 ii. Patrick Baco. 
 500 iii. Pamela Baco. 
 501 iv. Pauline Baco. 
 502 v. Pinalope Baco. 
 503 vi. Patricia Baco. 
 
 
 295.  Romano6 Baco (Editha C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1963. 
  
Children of Romano Baco are: 
 504 i. Rafael7 Baco. 
 505 ii. Bernadita Baco. 
 506 iii. Janine Baco. 
 507 iv. Romano Jr Baco. 
 508 v. Romrom Baco. 
 509 vi. Honeybelle Baco. 
 
 
 296.  Marco6 Baco (Editha C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 
Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  He married Marielle YYY.   
  
Child of Marco Baco and Marielle YYY is: 
 510 i. Lady Aubrey7 Baco. 
 
 
 313.  Diogenes Jr6 Baena (Belen Calumpang5 Montesa, Rizalina "Saling" Cafe4 Calumpang, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1955.  He married Mary 
S. Babyn.  She was born about 1957. 
  
Children of Diogenes Baena and Mary Babyn are: 
 511 i. Benjamin B.7 Baena, born about 1983. 
 512 ii. Tomas B. Baena, born about 1985. 
 
 
 314.  Imelda6 Baena (Belen Calumpang5 Montesa, Rizalina "Saling" Cafe4 Calumpang, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1957.  She married 
Frederic Cabantous.  He was born about 1955. 
  
Children of Imelda Baena and Frederic Cabantous are: 
 513 i. Chloe Rebecca B.7 Cabantous, born about 1982. 



34 of 46 

 514 ii. Adrian Oscar B. Cabantous, born about 1984. 
 515 iii. Mia B. Cabantous, born about 1986. 
 
 

Generation No. 7 
 

 320.  Georgina "Ging"7 Pedrosa (Rolando "Rolly"6, Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio 
"Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  She married 
Peniel Maraño.  He was born about 1968. 
  
Child of Georgina Pedrosa and Peniel Maraño is: 
 516 i. King Benedict8 Maraño, born about 1995. 
 
 
 321.  Deborah Jane7 Pedrosa (Rolando "Rolly"6, Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio "Mio" 
Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1972.  She married Ibarra 
Godinez.  He was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Deborah Pedrosa and Ibarra Godinez is: 
 517 i. Izza8 Godinez, born about 1995. 
 
 
 322.  Rodelio "Dingdong"7 Pedrosa (Rolando "Rolly"6, Soledad "Soling"5 Cafe, Remigio 
"Mio" Villaflores4, Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1974.  He married 
Maria Christine Jabel.  She was born about 1976. 
  
Child of Rodelio Pedrosa and Maria Jabel is: 
 518 i. Jessel8 Pedrosa, born about 1998. 
 
 
 327.  Wilson Jr7 Cafe (Wilson6, Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1970. 
  
Child of Wilson Jr Cafe is: 
 519 i. Neolito "Noe"8 Cafe, born about 1982. 
 
 
 331.  Josie7 Callao (Josephine6 Cafe, Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1974.  She married Joel Sulit.  He was 
born about 1972. 
  
Children of Josie Callao and Joel Sulit are: 
 520 i. Jan Joel8 Sulit, born about 1998. 
 521 ii. Julia Maxine Sulit, born about 2000. 
 
 



35 of 46 

 332.  Bobet7 Callao (Josephine6 Cafe, Constancio "Tancio"5, Remigio "Mio" Villaflores4, 
Marciano Gayo3, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1976.  She married Ramesh Bernadez.  
He was born about 1964. 
  
Child of Bobet Callao and Ramesh Bernadez is: 
 522 i. Jean Leonardo8 Bernadez, born about 1998. 
 
 
 384.  Carlo Mira7 Borromeo (Jose "Jojo" Burgos6, Solomon Pileo5, Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1980. 
  
Child of Carlo Mira Borromeo is: 
 523 i. Charissa8 Borromeo, born about 2000. 
 
 
 389.  Nathalia "Yayan" Borromeo7 Malunda (Zenaida Burgos6 Borromeo, Solomon Pileo5, 
Francisco "Iko" Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1967.  She 
married Mark Marvin Villaflor Lozada, son of Galileo Lozada and Concepcion Villaflor.  He 
was born about 1965. 
  
Children of Nathalia Malunda and Mark Lozada are: 
 524 i. Isaiah Malunda8 Lozada, born about 1990. 
 525 ii. Jules Malunda Lozada, born about 1993. 
 
 
 430.  Joseph Pinili7 Valencia (Teresita "Babe" Borromeo6 Pinili, Beatriz "Batic" Reyes5 
Borromeo, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1982.  He 
married Debbie Norton.  She was born about 1980. 
  
Child of Joseph Valencia and Debbie Norton is: 
 526 i. Katherine Norton8 Valencia, born about 2002. 
 
 
 431.  Isabela "Sibel" Borromeo7 Banogon (Isabel "Lulu" Avila6 Borromeo, Restituto 
"Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1954.  She married Esperidion Grabador.  He was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Isabela Banogon and Esperidion Grabador are: 
 527 i. Sophia Marie Banogon8 Grabador, born about 1980. 
 528 ii. Elynna Maxine Banogon Grabador, born about 1982. 
 
 
 434.  Cathlene Marie Borromeo7 Banogon (Isabel "Lulu" Avila6 Borromeo, Restituto 
"Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 
1960.  She married Noel Agner.  He was born about 1958. 
  



36 of 46 

Child of Cathlene Banogon and Noel Agner is: 
 529 i. Biana Isabel Banogon8 Agner, born about 1985. 
 
 
 435.  Sheila Catacutan7 Borromeo (Rene Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1967.  She married Jonathan 
Galendez.  He was born about 1965. 
  
Children of Sheila Borromeo and Jonathan Galendez are: 
 530 i. Joeil Borromeo8 Galendez, born about 1993. 
 531 ii. Gladys Borromeo Galendez, born about 1995. 
 
 
 437.  Jean "Jinjon" Catacutan7 Borromeo (Rene Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, 
German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1971.  She married 
Ronaldo Sibala.  He was born about 1969. 
  
Children of Jean Borromeo and Ronaldo Sibala are: 
 532 i. Natasha Borromeo8 Sibala, born about 1995. 
 533 ii. Shaima Borromeo Sibala, born about 1997. 
 534 iii. Lucia Borromeo Sibala, born about 1999. 
 535 iv. Edward II Borromeo Sibala, born about 2001. 
 
 
 438.  Shalinee Catacutan7 Borromeo (Rene Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German 
Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1973.  She married Pepito 
Oracion.  He was born about 1971. 
  
Children of Shalinee Borromeo and Pepito Oracion are: 
 536 i. Dhona Jean Borromeo8 Oracion, born about 2000. 
 537 ii. Fern Ann Borromeo Oracion, born about 2002. 
 
 
 441.  Valerie Borromeo7 Centeno (Virginia "Virgie" Avila6 Borromeo, Restituto "Totong" 
Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1972.  She married 
Barry Paddack.  He was born about 1971. 
  
Child of Valerie Centeno and Barry Paddack is: 
 538 i. Cristopher Centeno8 Paddack, born about 2000. 
 
 
 444.  Angeline Lopez7 Borromeo (Raul Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  She married Tim Zwall.  He 
was born about 1978. 
  
 



37 of 46 

Children of Angeline Borromeo and Tim Zwall are: 
 539 i. Abigail Borromeo8 Zwall, born about 2002. 
 540 ii. Emma Borromeo Zwall, born about 2004. 
 
 
 445.  Aileen Lopez7 Borromeo (Raul Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, 
Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1972.  She married Bob Gatmaitan.  
He was born about 1980. 
  
Child of Aileen Borromeo and Bob Gatmaitan is: 
 541 i. Samantha Borromeo8 Gatmaitan, born about 2004. 
 
 
 446.  Gary Michael Borromeo7 Banogon (Grace Elena Avila6 Borromeo, Restituto "Totong" 
Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1980.  He married 
Kathline T. Nguyen.  She was born about 1982. 
  
Children of Gary Banogon and Kathline Nguyen are: 
 542 i. Audrey Kara N.8 Banogon, born 2010. 
 543 ii. Alanna Paisley N. Banogon, born 2012. 
 
 
 447.  Chad Edward Borromeo7 Banogon (Grace Elena Avila6 Borromeo, Restituto 
"Totong" Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1984.  He 
married Katherine S. Santiago.  She was born about 1986. 
  
Child of Chad Banogon and Katherine Santiago is: 
 544 i. Caden Edward S.8 Banogon, born 2012. 
 
 
 449.  Ryan Clyde Magno7 Borromeo (Restituto Avila6, Restituto "Totong" Reyes5, German 
Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1978.  He married Jenny 
Mon.  She was born about 1980. 
  
Children of Ryan Borromeo and Jenny Mon are: 
 545 i. Jaemica8 Borromeo, born about 2002. 
 546 ii. Russel Borromeo, born about 2004. 
 
 451.  Bernard Dael7 Borromeo (Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6, Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, 
German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1964.  He married 
Mari Flor Carage.  She was born about 1966. 
  
Children of Bernard Borromeo and Mari Carage are: 
 547 i. Marie Yvonne8 Borromeo, born about 1990. 
 548 ii. Bryan German Borromeo, born about 1992. 
 549 iii. Maria Patricia Borromeo, born about 1994. 



38 of 46 

 
 452.  Eva Dael7 Borromeo (Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6, Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, 
German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1966.  She married Jose Jr 
Roxas.  He was born 1963. 
  
Children of Eva Borromeo and Jose Roxas are: 
 550 i. Maria Felice Borromeo8 Roxas, born 1989. 
 551 ii. Feliciana III Borromeo Roxas, born 1993. 
 552 iii. Hannah Marie Borromeo Roxas, born 1994. 
 
 
 453.  Benjamin Jose Dael7 Borromeo (Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6, Esperidion "Edion" 
Reyes5, German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born 1967.  He married 
Nanette Pacunla.  She was born about 1970. 
  
Children of Benjamin Borromeo and Nanette Pacunla are: 
 553 i. Jose Gerard Pacunla8 Borromeo, born about 1995. 
 554 ii. Redian Pacunla Borromeo, born about 1997. 
 
 
 454.  Sheila Dael7 Borromeo (Esperidion "Junie" Jr Banogon6, Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, 
German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1972.  She married 
Drextel Daraman.  He was born about 1972. 
  
Child of Sheila Borromeo and Drextel Daraman is: 
 555 i. Jhun Henry8 Daraman, born about 1998. 
 
 
 457.  Belinda "Belay" Mira7 Borromeo (Hector Banogon6, Esperidion "Edion" Reyes5, 
German Cafe4, Salome Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1966.  She married 
Geoffrey Villahermosa, son of Laborlawyer Villahermosa and Emperatess YYY.  He was born 
about 1964. 
  
Children of Belinda Borromeo and Geoffrey Villahermosa are: 
 556 i. Angel Paulo Borromeo8 Villahermosa, born about 1990. 
 557 ii. Vince Paul Borromeo Villahermosa, born about 1992. 
 558 iii. Mary Pauleen Borromeo Villahermosa, born about 1994. 
 
 
 479.  Isagani Q.7 Duran (Maria Clara6 Quibal, Adela C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  He married Jocelyn 
EYY.  She was born about 1972. 
  
Children of Isagani Duran and Jocelyn EYY are: 
 559 i. Jan Myles E.8 Duran, born about 1997. 
 560 ii. Jilliane E. Duran, born about 1999. 



39 of 46 

 
 
 481.  Mae Jasmin Q.7 Duran (Maria Clara6 Quibal, Adela C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" 
Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1974.  She married 
Ademar P. Tulabing.  He was born about 1972. 
  
Child of Mae Duran and Ademar Tulabing is: 
 561 i. AJ Emmanuel D.8 Tulabing, born about 1997. 
 
 
 488.  Chu-chu Mae7 Briones (Emmanuel Calumpang6, Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero 
"Teroy" Cafe4, Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1987. 
  
Child of Chu-chu Mae Briones is: 
 562 i. Tyler8 Briones, born about 2012. 
 
 
 491.  JB7 Briones (Arturo Jr Calumpang6, Gloria C.5 Calumpang, Sotero "Teroy" Cafe4, 
Honorata "Atang" Gayo3 Cafe, Andres2, Cafe1 ROOT) was born about 1989. 
  
Child of JB Briones is: 
 563 i. Ayesha8 Briones, born about 2012. 
 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                    reference number.  A reference number can appear in two 
                                    places, with the individual as a child, then later as a parent. 
                                    Only names of those in the bloodline are shown.  
                                    Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Abing, Esid - 410 
Abing, Maria - 409 
Abing, Melvyn - 408 
Agir, Gerald Martin Espinas - 461 
Agir, Nino Espinas - 462 
Agner, Biana Isabel Banogon - 529 
Aguilar, Aldwin Borromeo - 392 
Aguilar, Francis Borromeo - 393 
Aguilar, Joseph �Jay-jay� Borromeo - 394 
Alilaen, Camille - 348 
Alilaen, Margarita �Jenny� - 115 
Alilaen, Nicole - 349 
Alilaen, Phoebe - 114 
Alilaen, Poincare Jr - 117 
Alilaen, Teresita Bituan �Maya� - 116 
Alpuerto, Anna Melissa - 337 
Alpuerto, Cris Maureen - 340 

Alpuerto, Dave - 335 
Alpuerto, Deb - 109 
Alpuerto, Elmer - 111 
Alpuerto, Francis - 339 
Alpuerto, Franco - 110 
Alpuerto, Gratehito �Roy� - 112 
Alpuerto, Janette �Diane� - 113 
Alpuerto, Joemar - 338 
Alpuerto, Myrbe - 334 
Alpuerto, Regine Ann - 336 
Alpuerto, Renair - 333 
Ang, Elisa �Lis� Calumpang - 90 
Ang, Loreta Calumpang - 92 
Ang, Lucena Calumpang - 91 
Baco, Gabriela - 497 
Baco, Gilbert - 293 
Baco, Marco - 296 



40 of 46 

Baco, Ricardo - 294 
Baco, Romano - 295 
Baco, Thea Marie - 496 
Baco., Bernadita - 505 
Baco., Honeybelle - 509 
Baco., Janine - 506 
Baco., Lady Aubrey - 510 
Baco., Pamela - 500 
Baco., Patricia - 503 
Baco., Patrick - 499 
Baco., Paula - 498 
Baco., Pauline - 501 
Baco., Pinalope - 502 
Baco., Rafael - 504 
Baco., Romano Jr - 507 
Baco., Romrom - 508 
Baena, Araceli - 316 
Baena, Benjamin B. - 511 
Baena, Diogenes Jr - 313 
Baena, Federico - 315 
Baena, Imelda - 314 
Baena, Tomas B. - 512 
Balicoco, Emily Derayunan - 256 
Balicoco, Marissa Derayunan - 255 
Balicoco, Mary Gold Derayunan - 257 
Balicoco, Mary Pearl Derayunan - 258 
Balicoco, Virgie Derayunan - 254 
Banogon, Alanna Paisley N. - 543 
Banogon, Audrey Kara N. - 542 
Banogon, Caden Edward S. - 544 
Banogon, Cathlene Marie Borromeo - 434 
Banogon, Chad Edward Borromeo - 447 
Banogon, Gary Michael Borromeo - 446 
Banogon, Gracia Nenita Borromeo - 432 
Banogon, Heraclio �Clay� Borromeo - 433 
Banogon, Isabela �Sibel� Borromeo - 431 
Bernadez, Jean Leonardo - 522 
Binauro, Gabriel - 108 
Borromeo, Agnes Mira - 385 
Borromeo, Agustin �Osting� - 158 
Borromeo, Aileen Lopez - 445 
Borromeo, Alain Daffon - 458 
Borromeo, Alfredo �Pedong� Reyes - 53 
Borromeo, Alma �Bobby� Solis - 153 
Borromeo, Andrian de Castro - 174 
Borromeo, Andrian Jr - 368 
Borromeo, Angela L. - 359 
Borromeo, Angeline Lopez - 444 
Borromeo, Annabelle Fontelo - 206 
Borromeo, Ariston Diago - 219 
Borromeo, Armando Fontelo - 201 
Borromeo, Arnold Solis - 155 
Borromeo, Arvin - 370 
Borromeo, Audi Solis - 156 
Borromeo, Aurora de Castro - 180 
Borromeo, Ausencia de Castro - 179 

Borromeo, Basilica Pileo - 67 
Borromeo, Beatriz �Batic� Reyes - 71 
Borromeo, Belarmino Diago - 217 
Borromeo, Belinda �Belay� Mira - 457 
Borromeo, Benito �Bruce� Diago - 220 
Borromeo, Benjamin Jose Dael - 453 
Borromeo, Bernard Dael - 451 
Borromeo, Bevery - 406 
Borromeo, Birata Cafe - 15 
Borromeo, Brenda Villegas - 210 
Borromeo, Bryan German - 548 
Borromeo, Camilo Ardeña - 188 
Borromeo, Carl Alcantara - 475 
Borromeo, Carlo Real - 245 
Borromeo, Carlo Mira - 384 
Borromeo, Carlos de Castro - 175 
Borromeo, Charissa - 523 
Borromeo, Cherry Ann L. - 356 
Borromeo, Christian Real - 386 
Borromeo, Cipriano �Nonet� Fontelo - 207 
Borromeo, Cipriano Jr Eway - 400 
Borromeo, Clarissa - 369 
Borromeo, Consolacion Cafe - 20 
Borromeo, Cresilda Villegas - 209 
Borromeo, Crista Marie Tipones - 363 
Borromeo, Cynthia �Chin-chin� Real - 242 
Borromeo, Daphne Marie Alcantara - 474 
Borromeo, Diego Castil - 55 
Borromeo, Donald �Boy� Solis - 151 
Borromeo, Douglas �Landy� Banogon - 236 
Borromeo, Douglas Duane Daffon - 459 
Borromeo, Edwin Fontelo - 199 
Borromeo, Elwyn Real - 241 
Borromeo, Elwyn Padillo Jr - 469 
Borromeo, Emmanuel de Castro - 178 
Borromeo, Epifanio Pileo - 61 
Borromeo, Epifanio Ardeña - 186 
Borromeo, Epigenia �Piniang� Reyes - 74 
Borromeo, Escolastica �Tikay� Cafe - 19 
Borromeo, Esperidion �Junie� Jr Banogon - 233 
Borromeo, Esperidion �Edion� Reyes - 73 
Borromeo, Eva Dael - 452 
Borromeo, Feliza Reyes - 76 
Borromeo, Fortunato Cafe - 14 
Borromeo, Francisco �Iko� Cafe - 16 
Borromeo, Franco Burgos - 195 
Borromeo, Franz - 407 
Borromeo, Gale Real - 387 
Borromeo, German Cafe - 17 
Borromeo, Gina Diago - 218 
Borromeo, Gladys Real - 388 
Borromeo, Glenn Real - 246 
Borromeo, Godofredo �Godong� Reyes - 75 
Borromeo, Grace Elena Avila - 230 
Borromeo, Grace Fontelo - 198 
Borromeo, Hector Banogon - 235 



41 of 46 

Borromeo, Homer Lopez - 443 
Borromeo, Isabel �Lulu� Avila - 226 
Borromeo, Jacoba Cafe - 21 
Borromeo, Jaemica - 545 
Borromeo, Jaime Pileo - 60 
Borromeo, Jan - 398 
Borromeo, Jean �Jinjon� Catacutan - 437 
Borromeo, Jesus Castil - 54 
Borromeo, Joel Antonio II - 456 
Borromeo, Joel Banogon - 234 
Borromeo, Jose �Jojo� Burgos - 194 
Borromeo, Jose Froilan Fontelo - 205 
Borromeo, Jose Gerard Pacunla - 553 
Borromeo, Josefa Pileo - 70 
Borromeo, Joselito �Joy� Solis - 157 
Borromeo, Joseph �Joven� Marvin Ardeña - 182 
Borromeo, Josephine �Pinky� Banogon - 237 
Borromeo, Juan de Dios Pileo - 65 
Borromeo, Juan Cafe - 13 
Borromeo, Juan Fontelo - 203 
Borromeo, Juji - 372 
Borromeo, Kyra - 375 
Borromeo, Leo Ardeña - 183 
Borromeo, Leonila �Leling� Castil - 57 
Borromeo, Leopoldo Reyes - 77 
Borromeo, Liberata Cafe - 22 
Borromeo, Linda de Castro - 177 
Borromeo, Lorna Burgos - 197 
Borromeo, Louie Reyes - 473 
Borromeo, Luigi Reyes - 472 
Borromeo, Luigino �Gino� Real - 243 
Borromeo, Lyndon - 405 
Borromeo, Maria Clara �Laling� Pileo - 63 
Borromeo, Maria Fritzie �Peachie� Magno - 448 
Borromeo, Maria Jena Catacutan - 172 
Borromeo, Maria Lucia Fontelo - 200 
Borromeo, Maria Lourdes Diago - 215 
Borromeo, Maria Cristina Avila - 231  
Borromeo, Maria Antonia Catacutan - 436 
Borromeo, Maria Yvette Antonio - 455 
Borromeo, Maria L. - 411 
Borromeo, Maria Patricia - 549 
Borromeo, Mariche - 399 
Borromeo, Marie Yvonne - 547 
Borromeo, Marissa Fontelo - 202 
Borromeo, Mark Daffon - 460 
Borromeo, Mark - 412 
Borromeo, Marlene Solis - 152 
Borromeo, Marsha Villegas - 212 
Borromeo, Mary Antenette Banogon - 478 
Borromeo, Michelle - 414 
Borromeo, Monica Ann Bonogon - 477 
Borromeo, Nenen L. - 357 
Borromeo, Nilo Ardeña - 185 
Borromeo, Noel Tipones II - 360 
Borromeo, Noel Tipones III - 361 

Borromeo, Noel Tipones IV - 362 
Borromeo, Noel Catacutan - 171 
Borromeo, Odessa - 413 
Borromeo, Paula Cafe - 18 
Borromeo, Paulino Pileo - 69 
Borromeo, Paz Castil - 58 
Borromeo, Priscilla Ardeña - 184 
Borromeo, Purita Pileo - 62 
Borromeo, Ralph Real - 244 
Borromeo, Raul Avila - 229 
Borromeo, Raymundo - 204 
Borromeo, Redian Pacunla - 554 
Borromeo, Regina Cafe - 23 
Borromeo, Rene Boy Catacutan - 439 
Borromeo, Rene Avila - 227 
Borromeo, Ressa - 371 
Borromeo, Restituto �Totong� Reyes - 72 
Borromeo, Restituto Avila - 232 
Borromeo, Rico Solis - 154 
Borromeo, Rod - 415 
Borromeo, Rodrigo Diago - 216 
Borromeo, Rolando Diago - 214 
Borromeo, Romualdo Ardeña - 187 
Borromeo, Royce Kasey Magno - 450 
Borromeo, Russel - 546 
Borromeo, Ryan Clyde Magno - 449 
Borromeo, Sajai - 373 
Borromeo, Salud Solis - 150 
Borromeo, Shalinee Catacutan - 438 
Borromeo, Sheila Catacutan - 435 
Borromeo, Sheila Dael - 454 
Borromeo, Socorro de Castro - 181 
Borromeo, Sofia �Marichu� de Castro - 176 
Borromeo, Solomon Pileo - 64 
Borromeo, Steffi Jane Banogon - 476 
Borromeo, Theodore - 374 
Borromeo, Tina Marie L. - 358 
Borromeo, Tisha Padillo - 470 
Borromeo, Valentin Castil - 59 
Borromeo, Van Brylle Abing - 365 
Borromeo, Van Norenjen Abing - 366 
Borromeo, Van Conille Abing - 367 
Borromeo, Vanilo Catacutan - 173 
Borromeo, Vicenta �Vicing� Castil - 56 
Borromeo, Victor �Jovic� Jr Villegas - 211 
Borromeo, Victor Pileo - 68 
Borromeo, Victoria Pileo - 66 
Borromeo, Virginia �Virgie� Avila - 228 
Borromeo, Vivian Diago - 213 
Borromeo, Windelino Solis - 149 
Borromeo, Zenaida Burgos - 196 
Borromeo, Ziegfred Padillo - 471 
Briones, Aladin - 494 
Briones, Almar Calumpang - 292 
Briones, Anton - 492 
Briones, Arlen Calumpang - 287 



42 of 46 

Briones, Arturo Jr Calumpang - 290 
Briones, Ayesha - 563 
Briones, Chu-chu Mae - 488 
Briones, Cybel Kate - 489 
Briones, Elmer Calumpang - 291 
Briones, Emmanuel Calumpang - 288 
Briones, JB - 491 
Briones, Jimboy - 487 
Briones, Jumnamae - 490 
Briones, Nestor Calumpang - 289 
Briones, Tanya - 493 
Briones, Tyler - 562 
Cabantous, Adrian Oscar B. - 514 
Cabantous, Chloe Rebecca B. - 513 
Cabantous, Mia B. - 515 
Cafe, Aidelyn - 121 
Cafe, Alfonza Real - 7 
Cafe, Alfredo Agustin - 32 
Cafe, Andres - 2 
Cafe, Antonio �Tony� Villacampa - 144 
Cafe, Aurelio Villaflores - 12 
Cafe, Beatriz Sarabia - 47 
Cafe, Benbenida Colina - 30 
Cafe, Benedicto Sarabia - 50 
Cafe, Benito Sarabia - 52 
Cafe, Bobby �Bob� - 100 
Cafe, Clarice - 354 
Cafe, Constancio �Tancio� - 41 
Cafe, Corazon Agustin - 33 
Cafe, Delfin Colina - 29 
Cafe, Editha - 105 
Cafe, Edmundo �Eddie� - 46 
Cafe, Engr Agustin - 35 
Cafe, Everona Maraña - 142 
Cafe, Filoteo - 42 
Cafe, Helen Tirol - 134 
Cafe, Honorata �Atang� Gayo - 5 
Cafe, Isang Gayo - 6 
Cafe, Jesus Maraña - 143 
Cafe, Jonah Barrera - 137 
Cafe, Josephine �Jin-jin� Barrera - 136 
Cafe, Josephine - 107 
Cafe, Jovelyn - 353 
Cafe, Juanito �Nitoy� - 39 
Cafe, Judy Barrera - 139 
Cafe, Laramie Maraña - 141 
Cafe, Lemuel Villacampa - 148 
Cafe, Letty Agustin - 34 
Cafe, Lucresia Colina - 31 
Cafe, Madaleno Jr Tirol - 135 
Cafe, Magdaleno Sarabia - 48 
Cafe, Marcelita Tirol - 132 
Cafe, Marciano Gayo - 3 
Cafe, Maristela �Maris� Villacampa - 145 
Cafe, Melodenia Maraña - 140 
Cafe, Michael - 119 

Cafe, Michelyn - 352 
Cafe, Miriam - 118 
Cafe, Neolito �Noe� - 519 
Cafe, Nonette - 355 
Cafe, Pacita �Pacing� - 45 
Cafe, Pedro �Indong� Villaflores - 9 
Cafe, Pedro Sarabia - 49 
Cafe, Perpetuo �Tohong� Villaflores - 8 
Cafe, Peter Barrera - 138 
Cafe, Ray - 120 
Cafe, Remigio �Mio� Villaflores - 11 
Cafe, Rosario �Sario� Villaflores - 10 
Cafe, Rosita - 43 
Cafe, Ruth - 106 
Cafe, Salome Gayo - 4 
Cafe, Silvano Dionisio Villacampa - 147 
Cafe, Silvano Sarabia - 51 
Cafe, Soledad �Soling� - 40 
Cafe, Trinidad �Trinning� - 44 
Cafe, Venerando Villacampa - 146 
Cafe, Vivian Tirol - 133 
Cafe, Wilson Jr - 327 
Cafe, Wilson - 104 
Callao, Bobet - 332 
Callao, Josie - 331 
Calumpang, Abraham Jr Sienes - 281 
Calumpang, Abraham C. - 84 
Calumpang, Adela C. - 82 
Calumpang, Albina Sienes - 282 
Calumpang, Annie Sienes - 278 
Calumpang, Charish - 302 
Calumpang, Clent - 304 
Calumpang, Daday - 298 
Calumpang, David Cafe - 26 
Calumpang, Dun-don - 303 
Calumpang, Edilberto Aguilar - 272 
Calumpang, Editha C. - 87 
Calumpang, Elsa C. - 89 
Calumpang, Emy Aguilar - 277 
Calumpang, Enricardo Aguilar - 273 
Calumpang, Evilia - 300 
Calumpang, Gloria C. - 85 
Calumpang, Ingrid Aguilar - 275 
Calumpang, Juanita Cafe - 25 
Calumpang, Juden - 301 
Calumpang, Kevin Sienes - 285 
Calumpang, Lowe Sienes - 280 
Calumpang, Meriam Sienes - 283 
Calumpang, Nelly C. - 86 
Calumpang, Noli Sienes - 286 
Calumpang, Onald Sienes - 279 
Calumpang, Osias Jr Aguilar - 276 
Calumpang, Osias C. - 83 
Calumpang, Randy - 299 
Calumpang, Raymond - 297 
Calumpang, Rizalina �Saling� Cafe - 27 



43 of 46 

Calumpang, Rogelio C. - 88 
Calumpang, Rolando Sienes - 284 
Calumpang, Sotero �Teroy� Cafe - 24 
Camero, Maricel - 330 
Camero, Rodelo - 329 
Cañada, Chelswa - 380 
Cañada, Christian - 379 
Cañada, Macey - 381 
Cañada, Marlon Borromeo - 189 
Catacutan, Carmelito �Meling� Cafe - 122 
Catacutan, Danilo �Danny� Cafe - 129 
Catacutan, Franco Cafe - 125 
Catacutan, Glenda �Linda� Cafe - 123 
Catacutan, Henry Cafe - 128 
Catacutan, Joel Cafe - 126 
Catacutan, Lily Cafe - 124 
Catacutan, Mary Ann Cafe - 127 
Catacutan, Nancy Cafe - 131 
Catacutan, Narito Cafe - 130 
Centeno, Butch Borromeo - 440 
Centeno, Ralph  �Bongbong� Borromeo - 442 
Centeno, Valerie Borromeo - 441 
Cinco, Alvin Derayunan - 266 
Cinco, Emmanuel Derayunan - 263 
Cinco, Nathaniel Derayunan - 265 
Cinco, Rowena Derayunan - 264 
Contapay, John Paul Borromeo - 364 
Daraman, Jhun Henry - 555 
Derayunan, Adolfo - 262 
Derayunan, Berting/Carlos Borromeo - 80 
Derayunan, Cardina Borromeo - 81 
Derayunan, Gino - 261 
Derayunan, Pablito - 260 
Derayunan, Remedios Borromeo - 78 
Derayunan, Rosenda - 259 
Derayunan, Soledad Borromeo - 79 
Dikit, Abraham Jr Calumpang - 308 
Dikit, Aiko - 485 
Dikit, Jadjad - 483 
Dikit, Juliet Calumpang - 310 
Dikit, Mandy Calumpang - 305 
Dikit, Melody Calumpang - 309 
Dikit, Naidy Calumpang - 306 
Dikit, Odie - 484 
Dikit, Randy Calumpang - 307 
Dikit, Thirra Marie - 486 
Diorec, Ann Sol - 341 
Diorec, Shiza - 342 
Duran, Isagani Q. - 479 
Duran, Jan Myles E. - 559 
Duran, Jilliane E. - 560 
Duran, Mae Jasmin Q. - 481 
Duran, Roque Ivan Q. - 480 
Engan, Artemis - 376 
Engan, Erwin - 378 
Engan, Sheila - 377 

Espinas, Camille Flores - 468 
Espinas, Dennis Borromeo - 239 
Espinas, Dino Samson - 464 
Espinas, Heidi Borromeo - 238 
Espinas, Isidore �Cyd� Flores - 466 
Espinas, Nadine Flores - 467 
Espinas, Norman �Joji� Borromeo - 240 
Espinas, Sebastian Samson - 465 
Espinas, Tanya Samson - 463 
Feit, Matthew Pinili - 427 
Galendez, Gladys Borromeo - 531 
Galendez, Joeil Borromeo - 530 
Gatmaitan, Samantha Borromeo - 541 
Gloria, Frances - 345 
Gloria, Gerald - 347 
Gloria, Glen - 346 
Godinez, Izza - 517 
Grabador, Elynna Maxine Banogon - 528 
Grabador, Sophia Marie Banogon - 527 
Imbong, Janice Borromeo - 396 
Imbong, Mae Ann Borromeo - 395 
Imbong, Marjorie Borromeo - 397 
Kling, Paul Pinili - 426 
Largo, Henry - 344 
Largo, Suzanne - 343 
Lizarondo, Bro - 99 
Lizarondo, Elwyn - 96 
Lizarondo, Sis - 97 
Lizarondo, Sis - 98 
Lozada, Isaiah Malunda - 524 
Lozada, Jules Malunda - 525 
Magsipoc, Vera - 328 
Malunda, Chivas Anton Borromeo - 390 
Malunda, Kent Borromeo - 391 
Malunda, Nathalia �Yayan� Borromeo - 389 
Maraño, King Benedict - 516 
Montesa, Belen Calumpang - 94 
Montesa, Fructuso Jr - 95 
Montesa, Michael �Mike� Calumpang Sr - 93 
Montesa, Michael Jr - 312 
Montesa, Michelle - 311 
Obiso, Harvey - 350 
Obiso, Jezel Mae - 351 
Oracion, Dhona Jean Borromeo - 536 
Oracion, Fern Ann Borromeo - 537 
Ortiz, Carmen P. - 325 
Ortiz, Joy - 324 
Ortiz, Zandro �Dandy� - 326 
Paddack, Cristopher Centeno - 538 
Pedrosa, Darius Ryan �DR� - 323 
Pedrosa, Deborah Jane - 321 
Pedrosa, Eduardo �Ed� - 101 
Pedrosa, Ferdinand �Andy� - 319 
Pedrosa, Georgina �Ging� - 320 
Pedrosa, Jessel - 518 
Pedrosa, Judith - 103 



44 of 46 

Pedrosa, Leilani - 318 
Pedrosa, Rodelio �Dingdong� - 322 
Pedrosa, Rolando �Rolly� - 102 
Pedrosa, Stanley �Stan� - 317 
Pinili, Arturo Borromeo - 221 
Pinili, Beth Elayda - 418 
Pinili, Connie Elayda - 417 
Pinili, JM Elayda - 419 
Pinili, Maan Elayda - 420 
Pinili, Mariche Elayda - 416 
Pinili, Pilaroca �Jing� Borromeo - 223 
Pinili, PJ - 421 
Pinili, Rosemarie Borromeo - 224 
Pinili, Socorro Borromeo - 222 
Pinili, Teresita �Babe� Borromeo - 225 
Quibal, Maria Clara - 267 
Quibal, Maria Nenita - 268 
Quibal, Maria Luisa - 269 
Quibal, Romeo - 270 
Quibal, Virgilio - 271 
Rabaya, Catalino Cafe - 37 
Rabaya, Evangeline Cafe - 36 
Rabaya, Pacifico Jr - 38 
Ramirez, Ralph Tirol - 404 
Ramirez, Regina Tirol - 403 
Ramirez, Rey Anton Tirol - 401 
Ramirez, Roy Theodore Tirol - 402 
Reyes, Carmenchu Borromeo - 168 
Reyes, Edgar Borromeo - 166 
Reyes, Marilen Borromeo - 169 
Reyes, Marilou Borromeo - 170 
Reyes, Policarpio Borromeo - 167 
ROOT, Cafe - 1 
Roxas, Feliciana III Borromeo - 551 
Roxas, Hannah Marie Borromeo - 552 
Roxas, Maria Felice Borromeo - 550 
Serio, Jule - 382 
Serio, Kathleen Borromeo - 190 
Serio, Liana - 383 
Serio, Mario Borromeo - 192 
Serio, Melchor Borromeo - 191 

Serio, Michelle Borromeo - 193 
Sibala, Edward II Borromeo - 535 
Sibala, Lucia Borromeo - 534 
Sibala, Natasha Borromeo - 532 
Sibala, Shaima Borromeo - 533 
Singco, Aristotle Borromeo - 160 
Singco, Boy Borromeo - 164 
Singco, Estela Borromeo - 161 
Singco, Jean Borromeo - 162 
Singco, Rogelio Borromeo - 159 
Singco, Shirley Borromeo - 163 
Singco, Tirifilo Jr Borromeo - 165 
Sulit, Jan Joel - 520 
Sulit, Julia Maxine - 521 
Tirol, Maria Theresa Borromeo - 208 
Tulabing, AJ Emmanuel D. - 561 
Valencia, Erwyn Pinili - 428 
Valencia, Irene Pinili - 429 
Valencia, Joseph Pinili - 430 
Valencia, Katherine Norton - 526 
Viazon, Concepcion Derayunan - 250 
Viazon, Hermie Derayunan - 249 
Viazon, Imelda Derayunan - 253 
Viazon, Junafe Derayunan - 251 
Viazon, Junior Derayunan - 252 
Viazon, Norilyn Derayunan - 248 
Viazon, Vilmer Derayunan - 247 
Villaflores, Rosalinda Cafe - 28 
Villahermosa, Angel Paulo Borromeo - 556 
Villahermosa, Mary Pauleen Borromeo - 558 
Villahermosa, Vince Paul Borromeo - 557 
Wehbi, Annie Pinili - 422 
Wehbi, Anthony Pinili - 423 
Wehbi, Beatrice Pinili - 424 
Wehbi, Joseph Pinili - 425 
XXX, Kirby - 495 
Yap, Ybeth Gene - 274 
Yap., Alexandra C. - 482 
Zwall, Abigail Borromeo - 539 
Zwall, Emma Borromeo - 540 

 
 

 
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner. 
 
Abiera, Marichu - 110 
Abing, Cora - 173 
Abing, XXX - 215 
Agir, Nito - 238 
Agner, Noel - 434 
Aguilar, Agapita - 83 
Aguilar, Celso �Chu-chu� - 197 

Agustin, Felomina - 9 
Alcantara, Teresita - 245 
Alcuizar, Evelyn - 120 
Alicante, Haine - 183 
Alilaen, Poincare �Poing� - 45 
Alojado, XXX - 30 
Alonso, Marichu - 199 



45 of 46 

Alpuerto, Filoteo �Toto� - 44 
Anfone, Restituto - 123 
Ang, Cesar - 25 
Antonio, Erlinda �Linda� - 234 
Ardeña, Pacita - 61 
Areza, Diosdado �Donglo� - 141 
Avila, Cristina - 72 
Babyn, Mary S. - 313 
Baco, Alberto - 87 
Baena, Diogenes Villanueva Sr - 94 
Balicoco, Gaudioso - 79 
Banogon, Eduardo �Edward� Villaflores - 230 
Banogon, Graciano �Baludoy� - 226 
Banogon, Jane - 246 
Banogon, Primitiva �Preding� Amor - 73 
Barrera, Hilaria - 49 
Bernadez, Ramesh - 332 
Binauro, Ramon - 43 
Bolado, Baby - 95 
Borromeo, Rufino - 4 
Briones, Arturo - 85 
Buhayan, Mars - 328 
Burgos, Juia - 64 
Caballero, Edna - 111 
Cabantous, Frederic - 314 
Cadavid, Rosela C. - 24 
Callao, Roberto �Bob� - 107 
Calumpang, Manuel �Aning� Mananquil - 5 
Camero, Vicente - 106 
Cañada, Evaristo - 62 
Carage, Mari Flor - 451 
Carbonel, Cristina - 433 
Castil, Isabel - 14 
Castro, Sulficia de - 60 
Catacutan, Francisco - 47 
Catacutan, Leonila - 59 
Catacutan, Paz - 227 
Catacutan, Tinnie - 86 
Centeno, Ramon Jr - 228 
Cinco, Restituto - 81 
Colina, Maxima �Imac� - 8 
Contapay, Felix Magtajas - 172 
Credo, XXX - 128 
Cueco, Alona - 143 
Dael, Henrietta - 233 
Daffon, Cecilia - 236 
Daraman, Drextel - 454 
Delada, XXX - 127 
Derayunan, Patricio - 19 
Derayunan, Rebecca - 80 
Diago, Apolonia �Nianing� - 69 
Dikit, Abraham - 89 
Dikit, Joker - 287 
Dionaldo, Basilasa - 11 
Diorec, Michael - 113 
Docusin, Arcadio �Cading� - 124 

Duran, Victorio M. - 267 
Ego-ogan, Juliana �Julie� - 41 
Elayda, Emilie - 221 
Engan, Juanito - 184 
Ero, Jenalyn - 119 
Esler, Aida - 46 
Espinas, Sancho - 74 
Eway, Josephone - 207 
EYY, Jocelyn - 479 
Feit, Fred - 224 
Flordeliz, Apollo - 90 
Flores, Bing - 240 
Fontelo, Maria - 65 
Fortuna, Larry - 133 
Furbeyre, Purificacion �Puri� - 39 
Gader, Edwin - 137 
Galendez, Jonathan - 435 
Gatmaitan, Bob - 445 
Gayo, Nana Hermana - 2 
Gloria, Cesar - 115 
Godinez, Ibarra - 321 
Gonzales, Estrella �Strel� - 101 
Grabador, Esperidion - 431 
Gumapon, Genedesa - 144 
Imbong, Danilo - 198 
Jabel, Maria Christine - 322 
Kling, Paul - 223 
Ladrigan, Cherry - 442 
Largo, Zosimo - 114 
Leonano, Sergs - 176 
Lim, XXX - 91 
Limbaga, XXX - 216 
Lizarondo, Juanito San Pedro - 28 
Lopez, Alfia - 229 
Lopez, Mariness D. - 158 
Lozada, Mark Marvin Villaflor - 389 
Magno, Fatima - 232 
Magsipoc, Ross - 105 
Malunda, Erving - 196 
Maputi, Adie - 130 
Maraña, Felicisima - 50 
Maraño, Peniel - 320 
Michael, Jerome - 121 
Mira, Mona Lisa �Mon� - 194 
Mira, Socorro �Coring� Mercado - 235 
Mon, Jenny - 449 
Montesa, Fructuso Sr - 27 
Navarro, Eufemia �Popo� - 102 
Ng, Eugenia - 117 
Nguyen, Kathline T. - 446 
Norton, Debbie - 430 
Obiso, Jessie - 118 
Oracion, Pepito - 438 
Ortiz, Jose - 103 
Pacunla, Nanette - 453 
Paddack, Barry - 441 



46 of 46 

Padilla, Martin - 241 
Pascual, Boy - 132 
Pedrosa, Feliciso - 40 
Pileo, Francisca - 16 
Pinili, Deogracias Teves - 71 
Pudangao, Renato - 136 
Quibal, Eduardo L. - 82 
Quinilitan, Leonila - 187 
Rabaya, Pacifico - 10 
Ramirez, Eduardo - 208 
Ramirez, Isagani - 140 
Real, AlonzaMa - 3 
Real, Josephine - 195 
Real, Pelagia - 122 
Real, Segundina �Onding� Cafe - 75 
Reyes, Josefa Antonia Limbaga - 243 
Reyes, Leo - 57 
Reyes, Maria Victoria �Marivic� - 182 
Reyes, Ramona - 13 
Reyes, Ynocenta - 17 
Ricardel, Carmen - 26 
Riviro, Jones - 145 
Rodriguez, Leotilde - 125 
Romero, Maria Presentacion - 93 
Roxas, Jose Jr - 452 
Samson, Lorna �Roro� Real - 239 
Santiago, Katherine S. - 447 
Santos, Nellie - 104 
Sarabia, Mercedes Capilla - 12 
Serio, Bernard - 63 
Sibala, Ronaldo - 437 
Sienes, Loreta - 84 
Silva, Lilibeth S. - 290 

Singco, Trifilo - 56 
Solis, Balen - 53 
Stevenson, Benjie - 200 
Sulit, Joel - 331 
Tipones, Rosa Maria - 171 
Tirol, Paula - 48 
Tirol, Teodoro �Doro� - 67 
Toledo, Jesus - 123 
Torres, Ester - 244 
Torres, Myrafe - 146 
Torres, Tony - 161 
Tulabing, Ademar P. - 481 
Valencia, Nido - 225 
Viazon, Normando - 78 
Villacampa, Corazon - 51 
Villaflores, Angel Zerna - 7 
Villaflores, MarcianoWife - 3 
Villahermosa, Geoffrey - 457 
Villegas, Anita - 68 
Wehbi, Joseph - 222 
XXX, Ariel - 292 
Ybañez, Julieta �Olit� - 55 
YYY, Angeles - 126 
YYY, Darlene - 135 
YYY, Haide - 288 
YYY, Jessa - 291 
YYY, Lilit - 129 
YYY, Margie - 174 
YYY, Marielle - 296 
YYY, Pepita - 88 
Zozobrado, Myrla - 109 
Zwall, Tim - 444 

 
 


